
_, 
... ) 

• __ _,J 

FINNELL BIBLE RECORDS 
AND 

FINNELL CEMETERY 
TRANSCRIPl'S 

VOLUME I 

Compiled by Arthur Louis Flnnell,CGRS 

1993 
Bloomlngton,MN 



FORWARD 

Over the past several yean I have compiled a great deal of material on the bistOl)' 
of the Pinnell Family in America. One of the most valuable and important pans of that 
collecdon is tho number of Family Bible records that contain vital rccord8 for Family 
members. Many of these records are available nowhere else and the origianJ copies of 
several have been lost or destroyed. The records contained on tbe following pages, in many 
C88e8, have never been published before. Many of the Bible records have been annotated 
to identify family connections and provide more information to the reader. Tbe wJue of 
these becomes apparent as you reolir.e that oaJy one person can own the original and many 
times they are bard to impossible to locate.much less use. 

Tbe second pan of this volume contains tbe transaipm of six Finnell Family 
Cemeteries. Almost all of these are now abandoned or have not been used for many JC8l8. 
Though some are small the records of who's buried here is bnportant and valuable. The 
older stones many contain data not available elsewhere for tbeae family members. Again the 
entries are mmotated to further identify these individuals we can and pnwide additiooal 
information. 

This sort of colledions would not be possible with out the support and cooperation 
of a number of Genealogical Societies, Friends and Finnell Family members. The many 
individuals who supplied information, copies or visited and tranacribed ICYCral Family 
cemeteries are tbantcd for their interest in preserving this part of the Fbmcll Family 
heritage. My pcmonal and special tbanb goes out to each and every one of them. 

I hope you will find these pages of interest and enjoyable. Any comments or additions 
are welcomed and should be directed to the P.ditor. New and additional Bible Records and 
Cemetery Trancripts are always welcomed. I hope that a second Volume can be produced 
some time in the future with more Finnell Family records. 

Read and enjoy this records as part of our Finnell Family Tree 

Arthur 1.Duis Finnell,CGRS 
3917 Heritage Hills Drive 
Bloomington, MN 55437-2633 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FAMILY BIBLES 
Edwin Chambers Finnell Bible 
Charles Jefferson Finnell Bible 
Cantwell Family Bible 
Snyder - Finnell Prayer Book 
Oreer - Finnell Bible 
Bartlett A Finnell Bible 
Simpson Finnell Bible 
Thomas Jefferson Fannell Bible 
Thomas T. Finnell Bible 
John W. Finnell Bible 
Hisle Family Bible 
Evander Finnell Bible 
Charles Wesley Fmnell Bible (I) 
Charles Wesley Finnell Bible (II) 
Sterling - Finnell Bible 
Robert Finnell Bible 
John Quinn Case Bible 
Bater • Allphin Family Bible 
Finnell - Lucas Family Bible 
Ceek Family Bible 
Hurt - Fannell Family Bible 
Ray Family Bible 
George Andrew Finnell Bible 

FINNElL CEMBTBRIES 
Front Royal, Warren 01,VA 
Jackson Twp, c.oshocton Co,OH 
Victor, Ia Tombstone 
Mt Ally, Randolph Co, MO 
Boone 01, KY 
Chariton 01, MO (Cemetery I) 
Chariton 01, Mo (Cemetery 11} 

1 
2 
4 
6 
8 

10 
12 
15 
17 
18 
20 
22 
24 
2S 
26 
27 
29 
30 
31 
33 
3S 
36 
37 

39 
40 
40 
41 
41 
42 
4S 



EDWIN CHAMBERS FINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 
The records from a old Bible.removed by a Antique Dealer and purchased by Dr Nickel of 
West Ll'berty, KY. Originally published in KENIVCKY ANCESTORS, 1988 Vol.24,No.2 

PARENTS REQISTER 
Father 
Edwin Chambers FINNELL 1 born 31 Mar 1800 
Mother 
Bli7.abeth SUITER born 12 May 1811 
Mamagc 11 Jan 1829 Both of Franklin Co.KY 2 

Mamage Daniel STONE to Ann Frances FINNELL' OD 11 Aug 1851 both of Scott Co.,KY 

John A. FINNEU born 10 Mar 1830 
Edwin C. FINNELL born 21 Jan 1832 
Ann F. FINNELL born 12May1834 
Eli7.abeth FINNELL born 8 Dec 18-· (Hole in page of original) 4 

Marion FINNEU born S Jul 1840 
Mary C. FINNELL born 10 Sep 1842 
Catherine C. FINNELL bom lS Jan l84S 
Eliza A. FINNELL bom 11 Apr 1848 
Emily FINNELL born 11 Oct 1850 

DEATiiS 

John A.FINNELL died 14May1831 
Edwin C. FINNELL died 26 Feb 18SS 
Dillah SUITER died 9 Aug 1863 
Catherine C. HANCOCK died 26 Apr 186S 
Edwin C. FINNELL died 23 Mar 1867 

NOTES: 
1. The SOD of John W. FINNELL and Elizabeth OIAMBERS, though not listed as a SOD 
in Salmon's; 1M Finnell Genealogy 
2. Mamage recorded in the Franklin Co.,KY Mamages 
3. Marriage recorded in Scott Co.,KY Marriages. Ann Frances died 1910 and is buried in 
Georgetown Cemetery,Georgctown,Scott Co.,KY 
4. The year of Birth is 1837 from the 1850 Federal census Franklin Co.,KY 



2 

CHARLBS JDRRSON PINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 

A certified abstract as found in the cmJ War Pension files for James B. PINNELL. The 
original papers in the National ArcbiYcs,Wasbiagtoo D.C. In 1912 the original Bible was 
owned by William B. PINNELL. 

DIBIHS 

Cllarles Jefferson FINNELL bom 14 Nov 1812 1 

Julianne BBAN bom 9 Aua 1820 
Sohn Wm PINNBLL bom 26 Sun 1837 2 

Robert 1. nNNEU bom 14Mar1839 ,marted as deceased by 1912 

George T. PINNELL bom 29 Dec 1840 4 

Sames B. nNNELL bom 4 Oct 1842 5 

Charles PINNELL bom 4 Sep 1844, marted as deceased by 1912 
Jennie FINNElJ. bom 1848, m. _ Rubens 6 

NOTES: 
1. Qarlea IefferBOD FJNNEU is the son of John W. PINNELL and bfa wife Ellzabeth 
Cbamben.Proof is in Culpeper Co., VA Deed Book 4 page 9S and Deed Book 15 pap 109 

2. Iobn Wm Ji'INNBIL died at Calhoun,TN 8 Mar 1864. Served as a Private in Co. A 98th 
Regt Illinois VoJ Inf. from Cay Co.ll.. ClvU War SelYic:e Records in tbe National Archives 

3. Robert 1. FINNELL married 30 Mar 1861 at Oynthia,Poeey c.o,IN to Suaao E. 
Traw:rs.(abc b. l Aug 1840, Mt P.rie,Wa,nc C.O.,IL; d.19Apr1919,Tenc Hautc,IN) 
Robert dJcd 3 Mar 1881 in White CoJL Service in Clvil War as Private in C.O. H 2ad Rcgt 
m Ught Arty from l Dec 1861 to 29 Jul l~. Information from the Widows appllcadoo for 
Pension in the National Archives. 1Jsted in the 1870 CeDSUS of Cay C.O.,IL and the 1880 
CeDBUS of White Co.IL as a carpenter. CHD..DREN: 

i. Miooic FINNELL; b.1862 (Census) 
li. Cwfea W. PINNELL; b. l~,IL; in 1919 living at 2434 Liberty Ave, Terre 

Haute,IN 
m. cara L. PINNELL; b.1869 d. by 1880 
iv. Carence Frank l'INNELL; b. 2Aug1877,0mni,White C.O.,IL 

4. George Thomas l'INNEU., married first Rebecca McNlel, 17 Jun 1869, (&be d. March 
1870,Noblea C.O.,IL); married second Bllie W. White, 17 Mar 1871 at Olaey,ll.. George died 
9Feb 1929,Jacbo~burialatKentonCemeteiy,PleaaantTWP,Hardin Co.,OH.Served 
as Private in C.O. B 11 Missouri VoJ Inf in the Cvil War. CHILDRBN: 

i. Georgia J'INNELL;b.13 Dec 1871,ll.;m. _Huntley; d. 1936 



U. Burr FINNBU., b.4 Apr 1873,IL; d. 1938,Bur.Kenton,OH 
iii. lames D. PINNELL; b.29lun1881,KS; cl. S Feb 1911,bur Kenton,OH 

AU from the avil War PeDBion fiJca for George in the National Arcblvea 

3 

S. James B. Ji'INNELL m. 16 Sep 1870,Knox O>.,IN to Bli7.abcth _Woodman; died 17 Apr 
1916 at the National Soldiers Home, Nashville,TN. Blimbeth died 28 Nov 1919,burial at 
VinccDDCS,IN. Served 88 Sgt in C.O. A 98th m Vol Inf. Pension FiJc states be was bom in 
Culpeper 0>., VA. OlllDREN: 

t William B. l"INNELL; b.1873 
U. Sadie PINNELL; deceaaed by 191S 
iii. Mmy Woodman PINNELL; b. 1881; m. _ Bartholdy 

From the Civil War Pension Flies for lames in the National Archives. 

6. Uatcd 88 a Sister of lames B. in a statement made to assist in obtaining a Pension for 
James B. and bis wife. 



4 

CANTWELL FAMILY BIBLE 
HOLY BmLB publisbcd by American BibJc Society, 1871 
original owned by Wllllam OW (1015 Cambridge Road, c.oshoctoo,OH) 
Copied 19 Aug 1976 by Arthur Louis Fbmell,OORS 

LOOSB PAPERS: 
Carriage List Funeral of Mrs M8ly A. Cantwell Fri 17 Feb (1900) 
lat Carriage Mr & Mrs Eglca&oa; Mr & Mrs IA Haulsoa 
2nd Carriage Mr & Mm H.D. Beach; Mr & Mrs W.W.Cantwell 
3rd Carriage Mr &Mm E.O. Seiber and Family 
4tb Carriage Mr & Mrs Hany Beach, Miss Bessie Beach; Edwin Beach 
Stb Carriage Winiafmd HaulsoD, Allee Beach, Kate Cantwell, Fred Cantwell, Dan Beach 
6th Carriage Mrs Williama, Mrs Ouy, Mrs Madden 
7tb Carriage Mrs Maccly Coven, Mrs Geibel, Mr & Mrs Shannon 

Funeral Notice 
Madison Greer died 23 Aug 1904; age 73 years 7 months 13 days internment Home 
Cemetery 

BIBIB RE(X)RDS 
MARRIAGES 
Hezatiab Cantwell to Mary A. Rundle 20 Oct 1839 
Henry Dennis Beach to Camilla Stuart Cantwell 5 June 1871 
William Eggleston to Annie Cantwell 10 Aug 1875 
Luther Cantwell to Annie F. Blount 6 Oct 1875 
John A Hanlon to Lena Cantwell l Nov 1876 
William Cantwell to Belle FINNELL 3 May 1887 I 
Clwies E. Gill to Catherine Cantwell 8 Nov 1911 
Frederich Cantwell to Mabel Day 28 Sep 1915 
aifford R. BeU to Edna Rundle Cantwell 9Mar1919 
Bladen Marsball to P.cfna Cantwell 2 Aug 1919 
Fiedericb Cantwell to Ludella Foster Watson 

mB1llS 
Hezatiah Cantwell, 1 May 1816 
Mary A. Cantwell, 26 May 181.0 
Luther L. Cantwell, 11 Aug 1841 
ADDia E. Cantwell, 31 Jul 1843 
Howard Cantwell, 1 Feb 1845 
Caroline Cantwell, 31Ian1848 
Camilla S. Cantwell S Mar 1850 
WUUam CantweU, 11 Jun 1854 
Mary Cantwell, 20 Nov 1859 



Frederich Cantwell, 24 Nov 1888 
Katherine Cantwell, 29 Sep 1890 
Bdna Cantwell. 8 Mar 1893 
Dorothy Jan Gill, 21Jun1913 
Virginia Francis Gill, 28 Aug 1917 
awtes William Gill, 10 Feb 1919 
Marjorie Louise Bell, 2 Jun 1920 
Jack Cantwell Bell, 21 Jul 1922 
Ricbard E. Parriab, 26 Mar 1946 
Stephen Ralph Parrish, 29 Apr 1948 
W'tlliam Hynter Gill, 3 Apr 1944 
James Patrick Gill, 29Nov1950 
Jetrrey Stuart Gill, 22 Novl9S3 

DEA.DJS 
Hezakiah Cantwell died cl896 
Mmy A. Cantwell died c. 1900 
Luther Cantwell 
William Cantwell dJed 28 Nov 1936 
Mabel Day Cantwell died 17 Nov 1921; aged 32 )'e8rB S months 2S days 

born 23 may 1889 at (Nte) Iowa 
Clifold R. Bell dJed 22 Nov 1922 
Mmy Belle Cantwell, died 22 Apr 1929 
Annie E. Egleston, died 30 Jan 1933 
Fred Cantwell, died Apr 1947 

NOTBS: 
1. Mmy Belle FINNELL. the daughter of George Washington PINNELL,Jr and Catherine 
Greer of Jacbon TWP, Cosbodon Co.,OH. b. 29 Apr 1861; d. 22 Apr 1929, bur Oak Ridge 
Cemeteiy,Coshocton, OH 



6 

SNYDER • Ji'INNELL PRAYER BOOK 
Tbe following data was found in 7"' Book of Common Ptrlp for the Epi.rcopal Chutr:h, 
published by Joaepb Robinson. Baltimore, MD, 1820. 1be original is owned by Anhur LoWa 
F'mnell of Bloomfngton MN. 
Entries c:cpied from the front to back of the boot 
Hemy W. SD)der 
Presented to bfm Balter (Baltimore) I Sep 23, 1821 by tbe I Rev H.B. Pfeiffer 
Presented to KW.Snyder. Dothr Sep 23 1821 by I his cousin the Rev I KK Pfcflicr of 
Pbilidclpbla 1 

Doctor H.H. Snyder I Rcfsterstown or Baltimore 
Geo K Evans 1841 2 

In the )'ear of our Lord 1842 /James Gareiner Hie Boot' 

(Page 360)' 
William K PINNELL was born OD the third day of I Scptanber 1843 5 

John W. ftNNELL was born OD the ~th day of I Mardi 1848 ' 
Cornelia PINNELL was born on the 9tb of July 1849 
Thomaa 1. PINNELL was born OD the 29th day of I August 1850 ' 

July the 28th 1842 / James Gareiner bis boot 
Marget Ann Gareincr 

NOTES: 
1. Hemy H. Pfeiffer was a dergyman in the Dioccac of Pcnmylvania from 1825 to 1829. The 
first 3 ye818 at Clirlst Cbun:b. Bmwnville and at Trinity Qun:b, Connelsville the last two 
ycam. His name is not found on the list of Episcopal Cllurch men after 1831. Inbmation 
from the Historiographer of the Diocese of Pcansylvania. 

2. Remy W. SD)'dcr died at White Posa, Claite Co.,VA 22 New 1840. A 1828 Graduate of 
the Univenity of Mmyland. His Obitumy in the 30 Nov 1840 issue of 77M .Amait:on. His wiD 
probated 29 Dec 1840 OD oaths of Daniel B. lUclwda and George IL Evans. Hiram P. 
Evans named P.iecutor, but refused to Qualify. The list of properlJ aold for H.W. 
SD)'der,dec:cased on 30 Dec 1840 lists a KP. Evans as pun:haaiag for 45 CCD1B one lot of 
Boob. Hiram P. Evans. born 28 Sep 1811; died 19 Jan 1867 and is buried in Silver Ridge, 
Earle Graveyard.two miles south of White Post. 



7 

3.In the 1840 Federal Census of Pike 1WP,Coshocton Co .. OH is listed a James Gardner 
as Head of Household 

4. These arc the children of Qarles W. nNNBLL and Delia Wright.who were married n 
Oct 1843, Cosboctoa Co .. OH, ministers return made by Unas Gilbert. awtes W. the 90D 
of Thomas FJNNBLL, Sr and Nancy Compton FINNELL of Virginia. Owles born 1823 in 
Virginia; died 20 Oct 1854, burial in the FINNELL Cemetery on Lodar Road. Jac:bon TWP, 
c.osbocton C.o.,OH. 

S. William H. l'INNKLL married 10 Jan 1864 to Maly J. Deems, Dau of Isaac and Rebecca 
(Ross) Deems; died 11 Dec 1889, burial LuVcmc. Kossuth Co.,IA 

6. John W. PINNELL married 22 Feb 1869 in Bureau Co .. Il. to Harriet Hodkiss 

7. Thomas J. FINNELL married 25 Sep 1873 in Powesldet C.o . .IA to Malinda Anne Wolfe, 
dau of John D. and Margaret (Tucker) Wolfe; d.12July1936,burial Manball, 1'oD C.o.,MN 



8 

GREBR ·PINNELL FAMILY BmLB 
THB HOLY BmLB published by Luther Roby, Concord,N.H. 1843 
Original book owned by William Gill (1050 Cambridge Road, O>sbocton,OH) 
Copied 19 Aug 1976 by Arthur Louie Finnell,OORS 

MARRJAQES 
John Greer married 1797 
Sarah Greer married 1797 
Gcotge l'INNELL 1 married 1855 to Catherine PINNELL 2 

BIRTHS 
John Greer born 1779 
Sarah Greer bom 1788 
Jane Greer born 4Oct1801 
Alcmmder Greer bom 11 Mar 180S 
Arthur Greer bom 23 Jul 1811 
James Greer bom 20 Aug 1808 
Lucy Greer born 25 May 1814 
Mmy Greer #2 wife of John bom 1791 
Asa Greer bom son of John & Mmy Greer, 1 Jul 1819 
Martin Greer bom son of John & Mmy, 23 Dec 1818 
John Greer bom eon of John & Mary 11 Sep 1820 , 
Silas Greer bom son of John & Mmy 25 Aug 1822 
Allen Greer born eon of John & Mary 2.1 Mar 1824 
Mary Ann Greer bom Daughter of John & Maiy 20 Nov 1825 
Joseph Greer bom SOD of John & Mary 16 Jan 1827 
Ann Eliza Greer bom Daughter of John & May 16 Apr 187.8 
Madison Greer bom son of John & M8ly 10 Jan 1831 
Catherine Greer born Daughter of John & Muy 26 Jan 1833 ' 
Willis Greer born son of John & Mmy 15 Jan 1835 
Newton Greer bom SOD of John & Mmy 1 Oct 1837 

NOTES: 
1. George Washington PINNELL,Jr, son of'lbomas nNNEU..8r and Nancy Compton of 
Jacbon TWP,Cosboetoo C.0.,0H. b. 20 Feb 1833; d. 29 Dec 1905, bur Roscoe Village 
Cemetel)', Coshocton C.O.,OH. Married 12 Nov 1856 to Catherine Greer Lore at Mt 
Vemoo,OH (Knox O>unty Marriage Records) 

2 Catherine Greer married fimt 'J:I Jun 1850 to James Lon= in Knox C.O.,OH. She d. 3 Mar 
1902, bur Ro&coe Village Cemetel)',CoshoetoD C.O.,OH (Knox County Marriage Records, 
Rmc:oe Cemetel)' records) 



9 

3. John Greer married 8 Feb 1850 In Coshocton Co.,OH to Mary nNNELL. daughter of 
Thomas PINNELL. Sr and Nancy Compton of Jackson 'IWP, O:Jshocton Co .. OH. MB!)' b. 
c.1824 in Virginia; Obituray dated 29 Dec 1905 in Co8hocton A&e & Danocralk Sttmdatd. 
John d. 1893 and both are buried in Roscoe Vdlage Cemetery 

4. The Catherine who married 1856 George Washington FINNELL. Sec the article in 71se 
R.eponu, Ohio Genealogical SocielJ for Winter 1984, page 246, Titled "Finnell Fmnutea of 
p.hnc;!nn County". 



10 

BAfiLETI' A. PINNELL l'AMILY BmLE 

HOLY BIBLE. Titlc page missing. Preface dated 10 Iuly 1884 
In 1976 owned by Mn C)'de Finnell of Roscoe Vdlage,Coshocton Co.,OH 
Copied 15 Aug 1976 by Arthur Louis Fhmell,CORS 

MARRIAGBS 
Mr Ashford B. PINNELL 1 was united in Marriage to Miss Nena E. Kyle on the 23rd day 
of June AD 1888 by Rev T .H.D. Herrold 

Miu Ethel May PINNELL WBI united in marriage to Mr Frank McConnell OD the 16th day 
of Nov 1911 by Rev George Brewer 

Miss Lenora Pearl PINNELL was united in marriage to Mr Grover C. Watson OD the 1st 
day of May 1913 by Rev W .B.Stevcnaon 

BIB1lfS 
Nena P.steUa Kyle was bom 14 Mar 1871 
Ethel May FINNELL was bom the 2nd day of Dec 1889 
Lenora Pearl FINNELL was bom on the 12 day of Dec 1891 
Warner l'INNELL was bom 28 Sep 1894 
Lottie Lee FINNELL was bom 26 Sep 1896 
Ethel Alberta Watson was born 3 Junl914 
Maine Elizabeth McO>onelJ was born the 6th of Nov 1914 

DEA1HS 
Em.abctb s. l'INNELL 2 died 9 Jul 1893 age 66 years 
W. Warner PINNELL died 6 Oct 1894, age 1 week and 1 day 
Lottie Lee FINNELL died 2S Oct 1896, age 4 weeks 
Nena &taUa FINNELL died 2 Jul 1898, age rT ye8JB 
Lenora Pearl nNNEU. WatloD. died 29 Apr 1939 
Bartlett A. FINNELL died 31 Jan 1941 age 82 years 
Maxine B. McConnell Oliver died 7Mar1971 
Frank J. McConnell died rT Apr 1971 

' ooee P;q)em 
1 photograph of six young men marted "the Rose Brothers cousins m my father" 

Memory card Frank J. McConnell, b. 5 Mar 1885; d. 27 Apr 1971 burial South Lawn 
Cemeteiy, Coebocton,OH 

Mn Maxine E. McCmmcU Oliver, b. 6 Nov 1914; d.7 Mar 1971, burial South 
Lawn C.emeteiy, C'.osbocton,OH 



11 

Marriage Ucenae:Olshocton Onmty,OH for Mr Robert Kyle and Miss Oltberine Havel. 
Dated 26 JuJ 1869 M.C. McFarland Probate Judge 
Certificate of Robert Kyle and catberine Havel dated 29 July 1869 by RevAR. Whitaker 

Marriage Ucenae: Coshocton County,OH for Ashford B. FINNELL and Mm Nena E. Kyle 
dated 23 Jun 1888, Wm R. Gault,Probate Judge 
Certificate dated 24 June 1888 married Ashford B. J'INNELL and Mi:ss Nena E. Kyle by 
Rev. T.H.D. Harrold 

Deed &om Trustees of Roscoe Cemetery for $80.00 to A Bartlett l'INNELL for the 
Northbalf of lot Number 72 in Roscoe Cemetery dated 15 Dec 1894. 

NOTES: 
1. Ashford Bartlett FINNELL, the SOD of George Washington nNNEU..,St and bis second 
wife Eli7.abetb Ricketts. b. 13 Jun 1858. See also the artide in '1M P.eptnvr, Ohio 
Genealogical Society for Wmtcr 1984, page 246 titled "FiDneJJ famflJes of Q•Jw:ton 
Cmmti 

2. The Mother of Ashford Bartlett nNNELL,tbe daughter of Anthony Rictetta and 
Henrietta Compton, married 10 Jan 1855, Coshocton Co.,OH to George Washington 
FINNELL.Sr 



12 

SIMPSON l'INNKLL FAMILY BIBLE 

Bible owned in 1m by Mrs Hugh Flnne1l of Hamburg. Iowa 
Copied 19 April lfJn by Arthur Louis Finnell,CXJRS 

HOLY BmLB printed by W'alliam W. Hardin& Philadelphia 1871 

MARRIAGBS 
Simpson PINNELL and Panny Tuttle married 17 July 1849, Clark Co.,KY 

DI&IHS 
Simpson l'INNELL born 13 Oct 1827 1 

Panny PINNELL bom 7 Aug 1832, KY 
William PINNELL bom 23 Iun 1850, Estill Co.,KY 
Maiy PINNELL bom 12 Dec 1851, Platt C.0.,MO 
John FINNELL bom 8 March 1854, Buchannon C.0.,MO 
Sarah FINNELL bom 3 Nov 1856,Bucbannon C.O.,MO 
Jacob FlNNELL born 13 Ian 1859,Napa Co.,CA 
Fountain PINNELL born 26 Jan 18<>0, Colusi Co.,CA 
Katherioe FINNELL bom 12 Jun 1862, Napa Co.,CA 
Jones PINNELL bom S Jul 1865, Iacbon Co.,OR 
Susannah l'INNELL bom 18 Iul 1868, Fremont Co.,IA 
Nimrod PINNELL bom 17Sep1870, Fremont Co,IA 
Simpson PINNELL bom 3 Feb 1873, Fremont Co.,IA 
Dudley l'INNEIL bom 14 Feb 1877, Fremont Co.,IA 

DBA'DJS 
Jacob PINNELL died 29 Jan 1859, CA 
Dudley PINNELL died 6 Mar 1877, IA 
Fanny PINNELL died 2 May 1882, Atchison Co.,MO 
Simpson FINNELL died JO July 1910, Fremont Co.,IA 

M8.JY F. Simmons 

Katharine JINNEIL died 22 Oct 1937, Fremont Co.,IA 
Susie PINNELL Sykes died 18 Ian 1951, Hamburg. IA 

From a Cwt in tbe Bible titled OIITPBBN OF .JOHN FINNmL 
1. Fountain FINNELL, b. 8 Mar 1802,0range Co.,V A; d. 6 Mar 1877,lowa;m. Mmy Frances 
Olivcr,F.still Co.,KY (she b. 26 Feb 1802; d.21, Jul 1882). 
2. Nimrod L nNNEU.. b. 1799,VA; m. 17Aug181S to Eliza Rielly in aart C.O.,KY 
3. Kitty Ann FINNELL b.4 Mar 1810.Estill Co.,KY; d. Z1 Ian 1903,Marison Co.,KY; m. 7 



13 

Dec 1831 John Wesley Hisle 
4. Lottie FINNELL m. John William; d age 102yrs 2mons 
S. Jobn PINNELL b. 1800, VA; will dated 28 Jan 1869,Bstill Co,KY; m. Susan White (?); bad 
son Fountain, b. 1833 
6. Jane FINNELL b. 1798; m. 1816 _Stephens 
7. Sallie PINNELL m. Stone went to Madiaon Co.,KY 
8. Nellie FINNELL m.- Stolle 

From a tJpescrlpt of an Obtauu, ln tile Bible: 
John PINNELL of Napa Co.,(CA) Father of Attorney Bush PINNELL died yesterday at 

Sanatoriam in Napa Co.,CA bom near LcDngton,KY in 1830, married 1849 to Miss 
Elizabeth Stevenson and had 11 Olildren; (all in Califomia) 
Fountain FINNELL of Coming; Simpson FINNELL of Tehama 
Williamson FINNELL of Napa; John FINNELL,Jr of Red Bluff 
James PINNELL of Qico; Bush FINNELL an attorney in San Francisco 
Mrs W.O. Uridge of Fresno; Mm R.B. Safford of Berbley 
John was a large landowner and very weathlcy and important man in Nappa County 

List of Orandcbildren of William and M8!y FINNELL 
Arnold Hatten PINNELL 
Cay White FINNELL, b. lS Mar 1906 
WUma Mary FINNELL b. 21 July 1908 
Ludie White FINNELL b. 20 Feb 1913 

NOTE: 
Additional data on this family can be found in the cemetery rcc:ords from the Mt Olivet 
Church Cemetery located near Hamburg. Fremont Co.,IA 
Copied July 1969 by Mm Lee Duncan Stokes 

On one large stone enclosed by a iron fence 
South Side 
William nNNEW b. EdtiU Co.,KY 23 lune 1850 
Mary nNNELL I b.Platte Co..MO 12 Dec 1851 Id. 30 Sep 1936 
John FINNELL I b. Buchanon Co.,MO 6 Mar 1854 
Sarah FINNELL I b. Buchanon Co.,MO 3 Nov 1856 
Fountain FINNELL I b. Coluc Co.,CA 26 Jan 1860 
Katie PINNELL I b. Napa Co.,CA 12 Jun 1862 
Jones FINNELL I b.Jacbon Co.,OR S Jul 1865 
Susie FINNELL I b.Fremont Co.,IA 18 Jul 1866 
Nimrod FINNELL I b.Frcmont Co.,IA 17 Sep 1870 
Simpson FINNELL I b. Fremont Co.,IA 3 Feb 1873 



14 

West Side 
Fountain PINNELL I b. Orange Co., VA 8 Mar 1802 / d. 6 Mar 1877 
Mwy, wife of F. P1NNBLL I b. Estill Co.,KY 26 Feb 180'.2 / d. 21 Iul 1882 
Fannie, wife of s.nNNELL I b. Carte Co.,KY 7 Aug 1832 / d. 2 May 1882 
S. FINNELL I b. F.still Co.,KY 13 Oct 1827 I d. 10 Jul 1910 
Dudley, son of S.& FJ b. Fremont Co.,IA 14 Feb 18n / d. 6Mar1sn 
Jacob PINNELL I b. Napa Co.,CA 13 Ian 1859 / d. 29 Jan 1859 /buried Rorbille, Salano 
Co.,CA 

FINNELL stones In the other area of the Cemeteiy; 
FINNELL. Elizabeth/ 13 Nov Un2 / 25 Nov 1935 
nNNBLL. Hugh n888-1966 

68 'Belle/ 1892. 
FINNELL. Frieda/ 1917-1969 
FINNELL, Infant son of T.F. &: A.G./ 17 Aug 1914 
PINNELL, Mwy B. wife of William / 8 Jan 1852 - 21 Apr 1889 
PINNELL, Simpson I son of Wm &: M. I remainder of stone wueadable 
-, Fannie / 1876-1942 
FINNELL, John W. / 1873 • 1935 

ss , Alverah H. / 1873 -
FINNELL. Towoson F. / 1878 • 1927 

ss , Gertrude A / 1880 • 



moMAS JEPPERSON FINNELL FAMILY BDLE 

The original DOW owned by Kathleen J. nNNELL of Seattle, WA 
Copied 3 Aug 1968 by Arthur Louis Finnell 

HOLY BmLE published by John E. Potter&: Co. Philadelphia, PA 1873 

Maniase e&rtiflpte 

IS 

Thomas J.llNNELL and Malinda Wolf married 25 Sep 1873 by John A. Burns, Pastor ofU.P. 
Cong N.E. Poweshiek Co.,IA 

RECORDS 
Grandfather was bom 11July1791 (Ouistopher Wolfe) 
John D. Wolfe was born 13 Nov 1818 
Margaret E. Wolfe was born 6 May 1823 

Thomas J. FINNELL born 29 Aug 1850 1 

Malinda A. Wolfe born 21 Dec 1851 2 

MBI)' R. FINNELL born 13 JuJy 1874 s 
John M. PINNEIL born 4 Mar 1876 
Wheeler J.A. PINNELL born 19 Mar 1880 4 

Jesse E. PINNELL born 16 May 1887 5 

Jane E. PINNELL born 6 Jan 1890 ' 

Loose paper 
A Contract for a tombstone for Johnnie M. son of TJ. &: MA PINNELL, died 22 Mar 
1871, aged lyr &: 18d 

Newspaper clipping: Marriage notice for Miss Mary PINNEU.. of Whittemore (IA) to Mr 
Frank Seely on Weds at LuVemc (IA). Mr and Mn Isaac Deems grandparcn18 of the 
Bride' 

NOTF.8: 
1. Thomas the son of Clwlea W. and Delia (Wright) PINNELL ;d. 12 JuJy 1936,bur.in the 
Family lot Marshall Cemetery, Marsball Lyon Co.,MN 
2. Malinda the daughter of John D. and Margaret E. (Tucker) Wolfe; d. 9 June 1926,bur. 
Family lot Marshall c.emetery,Mamball Lyon Co.,MN 
3. Mmy d.1 Apr 1957; bur Marshall Cemetery, M~ Co.,MN; m. 21 Jan 1904 to 
Jacob Cll8Jles Marshall 
4. Wheeler m. Edna Mae Barnes on 18 Sep 1903; d. JS Mar 1941, Bur. Family lot,Mamhall 
Cemetery, Marshall Lyon Co.,MN 



16 

5. Jesae m/1 Anna Sabins 7 Nov 1917; m/2 Agnes Robe11B; d. 13 July 1968; bur Family lAll 
Mamball Cemeteiy,Marshall 4'on Co.,MN DClt to bis first wife 
6. Jane d. 7 Aug 1980,bur WhitiDg.KS 
7. Mary FINNELL, the daughter of William Remy and MBI)' lane (Deems) FINNELL, b.15 
Oct 1870; d.13Dec1934 



17 

TIIOMAS T. FINNELL FAMILY BmLE 

This record transcribed from a photocopy provided by Mm Marjorie Teague of Williamson, 
WV in 1964 and published in Vol .28 No.2 April - June 1984 issue of the Virginia 
Genealogist. 

Thomas T. FINNEIL born 4 Apr 1805 1 

Sarah Menefee born 24 Nov 1805 2 

John L. FINNELL born 15 Jan 1831 
Thomas A FINNELL born 26 Jul 1833 
James AFINNELL born 1 Oct 1835 
Elizabeth F. FINNELL born 24 Dec 1837 
Eliza V. FINNELL born 19 May 1840 
Lucy A FINNELL born 5Apr1842 
MSJy c.FJNNELL born 22 Feb 1845 
Martha R. FINNELL born 30 Nov 1846 
C. Phelps born 29 Jun 1864 
G.M. Phelps born 3Dec1865 
0 (?) PheJps born 16 Jul 1867 (?) 

Thomas T. FINNELL Sarah Menefee his wife was (married) 23Mar1830 
Eliza Virginia FINNELL married John Miller 23 Oct 1856 
Thomas A FINNELL married Iowa I. Long 31Aug1857 
JA. Phelps married Lucy A FINNELL 20 May 1863 
John Menefee Senior departed this life 2 June 1830 in his 94 year 
Reuben M. FINNELL died 17 Apr 1842 
Father Father Father 
Thomas T. FINNELL died 16 Oct 1854, age 48 years 
Gay M. Phelps died 17 JuJy 1866 

NOTES: 
l. Thomas T. FINNELL, the son of John FINNELL and his wife EJizabeth Burch Thom of 
Rappahannock Co., VA ( Salmon's The F'umell Family and Eva G. Finnell's research notes) 
The 1850 Federal Census Thomas and Sarah FINNELL are Jiving in Taylor Co.,WV,he is 
listed as a Road Contractor 

2. Sarah Menefee FINNELL, the daughter of John Thomas Menefee and his wife Frances 
FINNELL ( Salmon's The F111nell Family and Eva G. F'mnell's Research notes) 



18 

JOHN W. FINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 

Holy Bible published by Alden. Beardsley & Co. 1851 
Copy provided by Mrs Lee Duncan Stokes of Lou1SYille,KY 

MARRIAGES 
John W. PINNELL 1 and Ludnda Cldlton were manicd S Feb 1835 
John W. Jl'INNELL and Manha D. Bohon were married 28 Oct 1841 

BIRTHS 
Blir.a Jane FINNELL born 22 Jan 1836 
William Dudley FINNELL bom 16 May 1838 
Lucinda Cirinda nNNEU. bom 16 Aug 1840 
Maly Eua FINNELL bom 10 Dec 1842 
Zillah Logan l'INNBLL bom 8 Sep 1844 
John Handy PINNELL born 28 Dec 1846 
Charles AICDDdcr FINNELL bom 2S June 1850 

Zillah .PINNELL Shy died 15 Nov 1879 

BIRTHS 
John W. nNNEU born 26 Dec 1810 
Martha D. Bohon bom 16 Sep 1818 

DEA'Ilf S 
John W. PINNELL died 14 Jan 1883 
Lucinda Oillton nNNELL died 10 Dec 1840 
Martha Bohon PINNELL died 21 Jan 1864 

James H. Shy and 2'Jllah L PINNELL married S Apr 1866 
Willie J. Shy bom 17 May 1867 
Mattie L Shy bom 28 Apr 1869 
JeDDir Etta Shy bom 7 Mar 1871 
Lena Fay Shy bom 18 Apr 1873 
Jamea Coud Shy born 13 Feb 1877 
J.B. Bush bom 13 May 1873 

Grandfather Bohon born 3 Jan 1788 died 13 May 1861 
Grandmother Bohon born 16 Aug 1793 died 7 Sep 1867 
Kitty M. FINNELL died 30 Jan 1880 
Willie J. Shy died 6 Jan 1887 



19 

NOI'ES: 
1. John William PINNELL the son of John W. FINNELL and bis wife Elimbeth Cbamben. 
Settled in Mercer Co..KY ( Salmon's The Finnell ~) 

from CmrdDy R«ordso/ Mm:er~Kmtucky, Yol I published by Harrodsburg Historical 
Society 1969 "Buried in New Providence Presbyterian Cemetery" 
W. (William) D. (Dudley) Jl'INNELL 1838 - 1912 
S.W. PINNELL 1843 - 1914 

Buried in Hanodsburg City C.Cmetciy, Known as Spring Hill c.emeteiy 
Section G. 
Charles A l'INNELL 24 Jun 18SO - 31 Jan 1902 
Lutic Lee n:NNELL 14 Sep 1887 - ts Oct 1888 (the daughter of CA & Uzzie PINNELL, 
funeral at Christian Church) 
J.W. PINNELL 26 Dec 1810 • 14 Jan 1883 
Martha D. FINNELL 16 Sep 1818 - 21 Jan 1864 

(the aboYe on the same stone) 
John H. FINNELL 1846-1928 
Sadie E. FINNELL 1863-1950 
Cbarles A FINNELL 18S0-1902 
Martha Bohon PINNELL 16 Sep 1818 • 21Jan1864 (wife of John W.) 

(these four on seperate stones) 

Chilton Family Graveyard 
Lucinda FINNELL 17 Mar 1816 - 10 Dec 1840 (wife of John W.) 

Fromllibk &cotrb of Mercer County, Kenmdy Famllie.r published by Harrodsburg Historical 
Society. Records of the •John Bohon Family Bibte• 
John Bohon b. 3 Jan 178S, d. 13 May 1861,bur Spring Hill Cemeteiy, Harrodsburg; married 
23 Dec 1807 to Martha Fiy Ugbtfoot b. 16Aug1790, d. 6 Apr 1873. Their daughter Martha 
Diven Bohon n:NNELL d. 21 Jan 1864 



20 

HISLE FAMILY BIBLE 

Copied from a old Bible owned by James WiJUs Hisle, Richmond, KY In 1990. The Bible 
published in 1853. Copy sent by Mrs lee Duncan Stokes 

BIRTHS 
Mmy Jane Hisle born 'r1Aug1833 
Wlllis Hisle bom 20 May 1835 
Fant Leroy Hisle born 2S May 1837 
Aljournal Hisle born 30 Mar 1839 
John Hisle born 1 Apr 1841 
Augustus Hisle born 15 Jun 1844 
James Hisle born 2 May 1846 
Owen W. Hisle born 7 Mar 1848 
Patty Ann Hisle born 3 Jul 1851 

MARRIAGES 
John w. Hl.s!c 81ld cathcrlnc hf8 wife Formerly c.athcrinc li1NNELL I were married 8 Dec 
1832 
Leroy HJalc and Sally Hisle bis wife married 5 Jan 1859 

DBA'IHS 
James Hisle died 7 Jun 1851 
Augustus Hisle died S Jul 1851 
John W. Hisle died 9 Apr 1874 
Kitty Hisle died 'r1Jan1903 (buried C'.ovington Graveyard. Madison C.0.,KY) 
Algin Hisle died 29 Oct 1906 
O.W.Hiale died 18Oct1907 

Jobn W. Hisle born 19 Mar 1809 
Kitty Ann Hisle born 4 Mar 1810 

William Hisle born Culpeper Co., VA 12 Oct 1m 
Jane Willis born Culpeper C.0.,VA 21Dec1176 
Oilldrcn of Wdliam Hisle lat 
Younger Hisle born VA 16 Feb 1798 m. Martha Norris 
Hamilton Grlgaby born Bourbon C.0.,KY 20 Jun 1800 m. Margaret 0. Foster 
Louis bom 14 Aug 1802 m. Clan:aaa Combs 
Julia bom 23 Oct 1804 m. Webber 
Fauntleroy born 17 JuJ 1806m. _Gamer 
Lucy born 19 Sep 1808 m. Hamilton Norris 
Willis b. 28 Nov 1810 m. Serlda Webber 
William 2nd born 8 Mar 1812 



Wesley bom 9 Dec 1814 m. Kitty Ann .FINNELL 
Eliza bom 20 May 1820 m. Hamilton Nonia 
Hamilton G and Margaret G. Foster married 2 Mar 1824 

NOTES: 

21 

1. Catherine (Kitty) Ann FINNEU the daughter of John FINNELL and bis wife Caty Surry 



22 

EVANDER PINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 

A New Testament published by the American Bible Society dated 1878 
The Original owned by Merlin PINNELL of Monticello,IN. 
Records abstracted from a ierox copy by Arthur Louis Fionell,OORS 

BIB1lfS 
Bvander FINNELL 1 born '1:1 Dec 1846 
Bll7.abeth Hamilton FINNELL a bom 18 Oct 1855 
lsia A FINNELL bom 15 Oct 1877 
lames William FINNELL born 20 Jun 1879 
Virgil C. PINNELL born 1 Nov 1880 
Gertrude Florence PINNELL born 1.5 Jan 1883 
Gilson Layton PINNELL born 19 Nov 1884 
Ola Blanch FINNELL born 20 Nov 1886 
Jesse Hamilton FINNELL born 17 Apr 1892 

MARRIAQBS 
Evander FINNELL and Elimbeth Hamllton,botb of Monoogalia O>.,WV married 30 Dec 
1876 by Jesse F. Snodgrass 

Luke Shaw and Elizabeth FINNELL married Sep l'lr/ 

R.A FINNELL died 23 Oct 1916 age 76'jls bom 1840 
Phille Tapp 1916 83 

QBAmS 
Isia Alice PINNELL died 16 Mar 1880 ' 
James William ll'INNEU.. died '1:1Mar1880 3 

Bvander L died 1 Oct 1900, age 53yrs 8mo 4dya 4 

Layton 0. F. died 2 Aug 1922 age 37yrs 7mos 21 dys 4 

Blizabetb Hamilton FINNELL Shaw died 24 Aug 1931 4 

NC>'I'F.S: 
l. Evander PINNELL the son of William PINNELL and Adelaide Withem Tapp.his wife 
( Salmon• TM FinMll <knlalogy) 
2. Elizabeth Hamilton the daughter of James Hamilton aod Nancy Bixler Hamilton 
3. Buried in Granville Cemeteiy, Granville, Monoogalia Co.,WV. Stones copied by David 
Vance FINNELL 

A veiy overgrown Cemeteiy and perched precariously on the edge of a small bluff over 
looting the Monoogalia River. 
l'INNELL,A.(Abram] W. [Webb]; d. 21Feb1904, age 38yrs 
nNNELL. Adalade W., wife of W'dllam PINNELL; d. 4 Feb 1881; age 59yrs 3mos 6dys 



FINNELL. lsia A. son of E. V. & E. Finnell; d. 16 May 1880; d.2yrs 5mos 1d 
FINNELL, James W.; son of E. V. & E. Finnell;d.27 Mar 1880; age 1yr 2mo 7d)'s 

FINNELL, William; d.18 Apr 1895, age 83yrs 3m 18dys 

23 

NOTE: These records also found in the Cemetery Transcripts from the West Virginia 
C.Ollections at West Virginia University 
4. Burial in Mount Union Cemetery near Morgantown, WV 

FINNELL burial in Fleming Cemetery, near Morgantown, Monongalia C.O,WV. The 
Cemetery transcript in the West Virginia Regional C.Ollections, West Vll'ginia University. 

FINNELL, Eliza; b. 1826; d. 1910 



24 

CllAltLa WF.SLEY FINNELL BIBLE 

Copy of this Bible found in the Bibk &cord.r and Marrilzae Catijbla Collected in 
Monongalia County. West Virginia By Helen H. Uvesay, DAR 1942 
The original owner Louise Evans J'INNELL and Page A Gibbons 

MARRIAGES 
Lucy Evans Hoffman and Owles Wesley FINNELL 1 15 Oct 1872 
Louise Evaus FINNELL and Page Alcundcr Gibbons 22 Nov 1899 Morgantown, WV 
Virginia Page Gibbons and Hardin Roads Hanner 18Aug1927 
Ollistiao Ellison Scou and OWles Allen Gibbons 11Iun1931 

BJBmS. 
Louise E. FINNELL. s Apr 1874 
Charles Allen Otbbons, 28May1901 
Lucy Evans Hoffman, 8 Sep 1848 
Hany Wesley PINNELL.19 Jun 1881 
James Allen Harmer. 28 Sep 1928 
Nancy Scou Gibbons, 12 Nov 1934 
Page A Gibbons, 20 Mar 1872 
Virinia Page Gibbons, 2 Nov 1905 
Cliarles Wesley PINNELL, 25 Jun 1846 
George Allen Gibbon, 18 A1J8 1843 
Laura Ann Whaley. 27 Jan 1847 
Page Ann Harmer. 2Nov1932 
Jean FINNELL Gibbons, 12 Jan 1941 

DEATIIS 
George Allen Gibbons, 4 Jan 1917 
Laura A Gibbons, 2 Dec 1923 
Harry Wesley FINNELL. 1 Oct 1938 
Charles WcsJey FINNELL, 30 Oct 1921 
Lucy E. FINNELL.12Jan1937 

NOTES: 
1. Charles Wesley PINNELL (Jr). the BOD of Charles Wesley FINNELL and his second wife 
Lucinda Hoffman ( Salmon•s The Finnell GtMaltJ&1) 

,_ 



2S 

CHARLES WESLEY FINNELL BmLE 

The reference to a Family Bible found in the War of 1812 Pension Files for Charles W. 
FINNELL.Sr who served in Charles Schackelfords C.0., Virginia Militia, War of 1812. The 
original Pension File is in the National Archives, Washington DC 

HOLY BIBLE published in 1854 

Charles W. FINNELL 1 and Lucinda, daughter of Isaac Hoffman,bis wife were married 27 
May 1824 [at Flint Run, now Warren C.O.,VA) 

Charles W. FINNELL. Sr died 1 Sep 1878, aged 8Syrs 6 mos 23 dys [bur Oak Grove 
Ccmctcry,Morgantown,WV] 

NOTES: 
1. Charles Sr,the son of Reuben FINNELL and bis second wife Sarah Ashford Mitchell 
FINNELL. Charles married first in Feb 1815 to Elizabeth Thom.she died 10 Dec 1823 
Married second in Shenandoah C.0., VA by Rev Reed. Moved to West Vuginia about 1849 
Had the following children: 

Ann Rebecca m. Hamy S. Hayes; Charles W . .)r m. Lucy Evans 
Kate,b.1836 m.George W. Johnston in 1860 
Margaret m. Jesse J. Fitch [Genealogical Research Notes compiled by Merlin & Eva 
G.FINNELL of Monticello,IN] 

FINNELL burials in Oak Grove C'.emetery,downtown Morgantown, WV. C'.emetery transcript 
in the West Vrrginia Regional C.Ollections at the West Virginia University. 
FINNELL, Charles W. d. 1 Sep 1878, age 85y 6m 23d War of 1812 
FINNELL, Charles W.,Jr b.1846; d.1921 
FINNELL, George H. d. 3Nov1856; age 40y lm 2d 
FINNELL, Isaac N. d.25Apr1858; age 32y 7m 14d 
FINNELL, Lucinda d. 24 Apr 1909, age 10ly lm. wife of Charles W. 
FINNELL, Lucy E. b. 1848, d.1937 
FINNELL, William Ashford d. 24 Mar 1854, age 35y Sm 
Hayes, Ann R. b.1838, d.1913 
Hayes,Henry S. b.1833. d.1888 



26 

STERLING • FINNELL BIBLE 

Original Bible owned by Mrs James A Sterling of Marsball,MN. 
Copied 27 Oct 1971 by Arthur Louis Finnell 
The Colman ProunciDg Edition Holy Bible Presented to James W. Sterling by Rev & Mn 
B.A. Fretheim and family Confirmation Day 4 Oct 1926 

James WWJam Sterling b. 13 Aug 1897,Echo,MN 2 

Mn Florence Malinda l'INNELL Sterling b. 31 Aug 1904 Milroy.Redwood Co.,MN 1 

Roger Duane Sterling b.S May 1930,Tracy,Lyon Co.,MN 5 

George Eugene Sterling b.1 Apr 1932,Gben~n Co.,MN 5 

Roger Duane Sterling d. 13Dec1932, age 2yrs 17mos 8dys,bur Manhall,MN 
Mrs Marie Hilmina Hclgesm Sterling b. 8 Jul 1909;d. 16 Dec 19'28 at Tracy,MN;bur 
Belview.MN 
Muriel Janette Sterling b. 28 Mar 1926,Bclvicw,MN 
Marlon Janette Sterling b. 12 Dec 19'28,Traey.MN 
George Eugene Sterling d. 16 Dec 1932, age 8mos lSdys. bur MarabaJl,MN 
Mm Viola Wmfred FINNELL Sheets b. 29 Aug 1906,Milroy,MN;d. 9 Oct 1932,Ghent,MN, 
bur M81Bha11,MN 1 

Lawrence Arthur FINNELL b. 3 Jun 1909,Marsball,MN 1 

George Bennett FINNELL b. 26 Oct 1911, Marshall,MN 1 

Ruth Mae PINNELL b. 13 May 1914, Hitterdal.MN 1 

Wbcclcr James Arthur nNNEU. b. 19Mar1880. d. lS Mar 1941 4 

Edna Mae Barnes FINNELL b. 1884, d. Apr 191.S 
Mn James (Florence) Sterling d. 3 Feb 1936 
Mrs Ruth Evangline Sterling Snyder b. 18 May 1893, Bebo.MN 
Mrs Elsie Hazel Sterling Benz b. 18 Jun 189S,Ecbo,MN 
Mm Florence Margaret Sterling Raymonds b. 26Apr1901, Theif,MN 
Mn MBI)' Ellen Sterling Planti b. l Mar 1871; d.18 Nov 1900 
James Arthur Sterling b. 17 Apr 1934 5 

NOTBS: 
1. Children of Wheeler James Anhur PINNBU. and bis wife Edna Mac Barnes 
2. Died June 1962,buriaJ Belview, Redwood Co.,MN 
3. The first wife of James William Sterling 
4. The son of Thomas Jefferson PINNELL and hJa wife Malinda Anne Wolfe, b. Poweshiek 
Co.,IA;d. Marsball,Lyon Co.,MN Bur Marshall C.Cmetel)' 
S. Cblldren of James William Sterling and wife Florence Malinda FINNELL 



ROBERT FINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 

A Bible copied on 26 Apr 1979 by Mrs Clifford Coyle of Florence,KY. The Bfble was in the 
po68CSBioo of Jane Sleet of Walton,KY. 

Robert FINNELL bom 12 Sep 1776 1 

Franty PINNELL bom 22 Mar 1781 

B.IRil:IS 
William PINNELL, SOD of Robert,20 Mar 1801 
Julia PINNELL, 30 May 1802 2 

Benjamin Q. FINNELL, 7 Oct 1803 
Martha PINNELL,1S May 1805 ' 
Weeden PINNELL, 22 Aug 1806 
Artameda PINNELL.28 Feb 1808 
Jameson FJNNELL,28 Nov 1809 
Lucy Ann PINNELL, 20 Apr 1811 
Richard FINNELL, IS Jan 1813 
Susan PINNELL,13 Jan 181S 
Bli1.a FINNELL, 8 Feb 1820 
Franty WDlls nNNBLL, 22 Feb 1823 4 

MARRIAGF.s 
Robert FINNELL and Franky Quinn 3 Aug 1800 
Julia PINNELL and John Case, 22 Jan 1818 2 

William l1NNELL and Nancy Anderson, 8 Aug 1820 
John Ceek and Martha (Patsy) l'INNELL, JO May 1821 ' 
Benjamin Q. FINNBll and Calista Manball, 31 Oct 1826 5 

James Sleet and Lucy Ann PINNELL, 10 May 1827 
Robert B. Sleet and Artameda PINNELL, 1 Jan 182.8 
Weeden FINNELL and Mary Ann Burton, 20 Mar 1828 
Daniel B. Roberta and Susan nNNEU., 8 Jan 183S 
Jameson H. FINNELL and Elizabeth Roberts, 19 Oct 1837 
George W. Hosman and Eliza PINNELL, 19 Mar 1939 

DEA1HS 
Rohen PINNELL. 18 July 1840 
Franty FINNELL. 27 April 184S 

NOTES: 
1. Robert the son of Benjw:nin PINNELL and Sarah Carter Sleet his wife;proof in Boone 
C.o.,KY Will Boot 1 page 11, dated 29 Dec 1802; and Boone C.o.,KY Deed Boot A.page 



28 

225, dated 20 Dec 1802. 
Will of Robert Finnell lists children,found in Boone Co.,KY Will Book D page 188 dated 
1Dec1840 
2. Julia FINNELL Case died 14 Feb 1860, Bourbon Co.,KY 
3. Martha (Patsy) FINNELL Ceek died 6 June 1854;See enuy for the Oeek Bible 
4. Franky Willis FINNELL died 27 Apr 1845 
S. Benjamin FINNELL.Jr deceased by Fathers death in Dec 1840.Jlis share of Fathers estate 
goes to his children: Elizabeth; Robert Marshall; John King; and Jameson H. FINNELL. 



29 

JOHN QUINN AND JUUA PINNELL CASE FAMILY BIBLE 

The Birth and Death recorm are from this Bible as copied by Cwlca R. Wilaon 10008 
Lydia, Kansas aty,MO in 1979 

John Quinn Case, b.lS May 1795,Bowbon Co.,KY; d 8 Jul 1876,lefferson Twp, Putnam 
Co.,IN 
married 22 Jan 1818 to 
Julia FINNELL 1 b. 30 May 1802, Boone Co.,KY; d.14 Feb 1860 Jefferson Twp,Putnam 
Co.,IN 
CHIDREN: 
Robcn Fenwick Case,b. 13 Dec 1818,Boone Co.,Ky; d 21 Feb 1878,Putnam Co.,IN 
Delilah M. Case b. 8 Apr 1820,Boone Co.,KY; d11 Mar 1887,Putoam Co.,IN 
W'alliam Ray Case b. 12May1821,Boone Co.,KY; d13 Jul 1881,Putnam Co.,IN 
JQ&Cph Case b. 20 Nov 1822,Boone Co.,KY; d. 24 Mar 1882,Putnam Co.,IN 
Francia Quinn Case b. 8 Apr 1823,Boone Co.,KY; d. 14 Feb 1845, Putnam Co.,IN 
Maay Blimbeth Case b.26Mar1827 
Lewis Conner Case b. 24 Jan 1830, Boone Co.,Ky; d. 23 Apr 1904,Putnam Co.,IN 
John Moon= Case b. 17 Dec 1832, Putnam Co.,IN; d 29 Sep 1870, Putnam Co.,IN 
Julia Case b. 6 Oct 1835; d.10 Sep 1913,both Putnam Co.,IN 
Amanda Case b. 22Mar1838, d.19May1860, Putnam Co.,IN 
Sally Ann Case b. 9 Jun 1840, Putnam Co.,IN 
Susan E&abeth Case b. 2 Jan 1843,Putnam Co.,IN; d. 18 Apr 1891, Ladoge,IN 
Thomas Hooten Case b. 3 May 1846; d. JS Dec 1913, both Putnam Co.,IN 

N~: 
I. Julia l'INNBIL.the daughter of Rohen FINNELL and Francia Quinn lllNNELIJUs wife 
of Boone Co.,KY. See The Bible Records for Roben PINNELL 



30 

BAKER • AU.PJllN BmLE 

HOLY BIBLE published by AMn 1. Jobnson & Sons, 11 Great Jones St and W D. 
Cummings, Pittsburg,PA 1878. In 1971 in the possession of Mn Charles Allphin, Florence, 
KY. A copy also in the files of the Genealogical Rea>rds Committee, Kentucky Society 
DAR. 

Edwin Baker bom 20 Nov 1785 
Benjamin Allphin bom 16May1814 
C8therine Baker bom 23 Jul 1819 
Margaret Ellen Allphin born 16 Oct 1840 
Maiy Teny Allphin born 18 Mar 1842 
Sarah Ema Allphin born 2 Jul 1846 
James Julius Allphin bom 10 Jan 1850 
Albert Alonm Allphin bom 30 Sep 1851 
Ransom Allphin born 30 Aug 1853 
Nancy Allphin bom 8 Oct 1857 
Oeoige P.dwin AllpbJn bom 14May1858} 
Nora Allphin bom 14May1858 } Twins 
Benjamin B. Allphin bom 22 Sep 1860 

Benjamin B. Allphin married C8tbcrine Baker 1 Sep 1839 
John Gaines PINNELL 1 married Nora Frances Allphin 20 Oct 1879 2 

Edwin Baker died 9 Oct 1879 
Ransom Allphin died 10 Jan 18SS 
Margaret Ellen Allphin died 11 May 18S8 
George :Bdwin Allphin died 2S JuJy 1859 

NOTES: 
1. No Further information found on thJs individual 
2. Nora Frances Allphin,the daughter of Benjamin B. Allphin,b. 16 May 1814; d. 10 Apr 
1900,Ryle Boone Co.,KY and bis wife C8therine Baker,b. 23 Jul 1819; d. 23 Oct 1912, Ryle 
Boone Co.,KY; married 1Sep1839 



31 

FINNELL· LUCUS FAMILY BmLE 

In 1948 the owner of this Bible was May FINNELL Morin of Mustogee,OIC. 
A transcript was found in the DAR OeneaJogical Records Committee Boob for the 
Oklahoma DAR, Volume 4 1948, pages 123-124 
Holy Bible published by Jasper Harding & Sons. Philadelphia. PA 1859 

The Bible was given by my Great Grandmother, Penelopy Williamson FINNELL.to her 
Daughter Rebecca Jane FINNELL Lucas. Her son Thompson Nimrod FINNELL.was my 
Grandfather. Before the death of Edward Lucas)r,the last of his family, he gave the Bible 
to his cousin Corinne FINNELL Crumbougb. and asked her to keep it I inherited the Bible 
upon Corinne Crumbaugb's death 8 Dec 1944. 

MARRIAGE 
Edward J. Lucas and Rebecca J. FINNELL married 25 July 1841 

DIB1llS 
Ben Thompson Lucas, 23 May 1846 
Matilda Lucas. 11 Mar 1852 
Le Wilna Lucas, 8 Nov 1857 
lrean Johnson Lucas. 8 Sep 1858 
Sidney Thompson Lucas. 3 Oct 1861 
Edward Lucas.Jr, 22Aug1864 
Edward I. Lucas. 7 Nov 1825 
Rebecca FINNELL Lucas, 12 Jan 1826 
Penclopy Williamson FINNELL 1, daughter of David Williamson and Jane Thompson 
Williamson, grand Daughter of Hu Williamson, the thirteenth signer of the Constitution of 
the United Slates. was bom 18Mar1805. 

DEAnlS 
Le Walna Lucas, 23 Dec 1858 
Edward 1. Lucas. S Aug 1866 of Typhoid fever.age 4lyrs 
Matilda Williamson Lucas, 21 Mar 1870 
Sidney Thompson Lucas. 22 Nov 1891 
Ben Thompson Lucas. 21jan1914 
lrean Lucas Thompson. 6 Oct 1933 
Edward Lucas)r, 6 Jan 1938 
Rebccc:a Lucas, 24Dec1907, age 81ym llmos 20dys 
Mrs Penelopy Williamson FINNELL, 2 Mar 1899 2 age 94ym 
(All the above were bom in Stamping Ground,KY and are aU buried at Georgetown.KY in 
Georgctwon C.Cmeteiy) 



32 

NOTPS: 
1. married in Dec 1824 in Scott Co.JCY to Thompson FINNEU; page 37 KDJludt.y Manitzsu 
1'197-1865 by O. Glenn Clift, 1966 

2. Penelopy PINNELL is found in the 1850 Federal Census living with Rev lames Blacks and 
his wife in Dist 2 Scott Co.,KY age 45. lo the 1860 Federal Census living alone in Dist 1, 
Scott Co.,KY, age SS 



33 

CLEEK FAMll.Y BmLE 

The Bible in 1952 was in the possession of Mrs Fannie Sleet, Erlanger. Kenton C.O.,KY 
C.Opied by Mrs Wm A. Fitzgerald of Florence.KY A transcript submitted by Margaret 
Wbitecotten of Salt Lake City.UT 

lllRIHS 
John aeck, 12 Oct 1772 
Elizabeth Cleek, 2S Feb 1777 
Robert FINNELL. 12 Sep 1776 1 

Franky FINNELL. 22 Mar 1781 
John 1. Cleek, 28 Dec 1800 1 

Martha Cleek, JS May 180S 3 

Elimbeth Cleek, 4 Feb 1824 
Robert FINNELL Cleek, 26 Nov 1825 
Benjamin W. Cleek, 27 Mar 1828 
Lamira Jane Cleek, 18 Jun 1830 
John Dudley Cleek, 28 Jul 1832 
Esau Cleek. l Jul 1835 
Frances Ann Cleek, 3 Sep 1838 
Martha Mildred aeek, 7 Nov 1841 
Thomas Jefferson aeek,4 Mar 184S 
John Jacobs Cleek Junior. 2 Jul 1848 
Margret Julia Cleek. 9 May 1851 
Kittie Stansifer. 3 Feb 1853 
Effie Cleek, 22 Oct 1874 
Fannie H. Cleek, 9 Aug 1882 
Maud acek, 12 Apr 1885 
John Harold Sleet, son of Barnett K. & Fannie Sleet,29 Jun 1904 
Dan Dudley Sleet, son of B.K. & Fannie Sleet, S Jan 1906 
Lucille Sleet, 24 July 1907,Daughter of B.K. & Fannie Sleet 

Rice,12 Jan 1904 son of John and Effie Rice 
_ Nonnan, 14 Jan 1904,son of Wiiiie and Maude Nonnan 
Harold Daniel Sleet, son of John Harold & Gladys Oliver Sleet,26 Jan 1934 

MARRIAGES 
John J. Cleek to Kattie Stansifer 28 Jan 1875 
John William Rice to Effie S. Ocek, 24 Sep 1902 
Willie L Norman to Maude N. Cleek, 4 Feb 1903 
Barnett K. Sleet to Fannie H. Cleek, 27 Aug 1903 
Fannie Cleek Sleet, widow of Barnett K. Sleet married to Dr Elbert L Glacken 26 June 
1924 



34 

PEAlllS 
John Ceek,22 Oct 1835 
Robert FINNELL,18 Jul 1841 
Franty FINNELL, 27 Apr 1845 
John Dudley Ceek, 7 Jul 1848 
Martha, wife of John J. aeet, 6Jun1854 
John J. Ceek, 1.8 Aug 1859 
Esau Cleek, 18 Nov 1889 
Blimbeth Cleek, 6 Jan 1864, age 86ym 11mo 11d)'S 
The infant son of John & Bftic Rice, 13 Jan 1904 
The infant son of W'Lllic and Maude Norman, 14 Jan 1904 
Barnett K. Sleet,burned to death 1Mar1919 
Arthur Dcan,14Mar1924 
John aeet, 26 Jan 19Z7 
Elbert CIK'hn. 31 Mar 1928 

NOTES: 
t.John Jacob Cleek, son of John Cleek and BUzabcth Jacobs. They lived in Boone Co.,KY 
see tbe book &rly Waton .AflBllllO Pion«n,lncludinB IM Families of Cltd; ~ LiB/dMr 
and WatWiat; by George W. Ceet,1957. 

2.See also the Robert FINNELL Bible Records 

3. Martha (Patty) PINNELL, the Daughter of Robert FINNELL and Franky Quinn 
PINNELL 



3S 

HURT· FINNELL BIBLE 

Originally published in Yutmlay Vol m No 2 September 1983, Published by the 
Nacogdoches Genealogical Society, Nacogdoches, Texas. 

WilmOR1's New Analytical Reference Bible 
Formerly Published by J.A. Wilmore & Co. Now published, under lease, exclusively by 
Hcmy F. Giere, New York, 1909 

Bible belonged to Ruby Gail & John Abner Hurt 

Fathers Father: Moecs Hurt 
Fathers Mother: Eliza Ha)'B 
Mothen Father Abner FINNELL 1 

Mothen Mother: Rebecca Parks 
PARENTS 

Father: Grant Burge Hurt b. 16 Mar 18S3 Cbariton Co.,MO; d. lS Dec 1922 Cctronell,AL 
Mother: Diantba Taylor FINNELL b. 7 May 18S3 Cbaritoo Co,MO ;d. 6 May 1942 
Salisbury,MO; m. 19 Oct._ 
CHll.DREN: 
Caud D. Hurt b. Dec. Cbaritoo Co.,MO; m. LeDDie D. Horton 
John Abner Hurt b. 2S Sep 1879,Cbariton Co,Mo; m. Ruby Gail Brower,3 Oct 1907 
Leona Ullie Hurt m. William U. Johnson 
Infant Daughter died at burtb 
Mary Alice Hurt b. 22 Apr 1884,Cllariton Co.,MO; m. Maurice W. Taylor 
Anna Lou Hurt m. Donnor L Heam 
Little Moses Hurt died age 13 months 
Grant Hun b. 19 Nov_; m. Bessie Turner 

John Abner Hun b. 2S Sep 1879; d. 6 NOY 1938 Epps, LA 
Ruby Gail Brower b. 19 Oct 1885, Yates Centre, Kansas; d. 21 Apr 1964, Delhi, LA 
married 3 Oct 1907 at Lewis, Kansas by Rev Murphy 

NOTF.S: 
1. Abner PINNELL was the son of Cbarles & Lucy (PINNELL) nNNELL b. 7 NOY 
1800,Point Uct Creek, KY; d.31 Oct 1864 Kcyesvillc Owitoo Co.,MO; m. 22 Oct 1826 
Chariton Co.,MO to Rebecca Parb. They were the paren1s of 14 children: 



36 

RAY FAMILY BmLE 

A copy of the Bible records furnished by Eddie F. Williamson of Heiskell, TN 

James Walter Ray and his consort Sarah Jane White married in Bienville Parish, Louisiana 
7Mar1872 
James Walter Ray and Joanna Mitchell married 19 Feb 1879 
Sol J. Ray and Sadie Agnes McNune manied 24 Nov 1915 
Jacob Albert Suess and Alma Etta Ray married 19 Oct 1910 
John Jenkins and aara Ray manied 12 Oct 1917 
Albert Menard and Anna Sara Ray married 26 Aug 1919 
Skip Walter Ray and Donna Wilson married 17 Apr 1920 
James Edward Ray and Annie Alice Wolf married 22 Nov 1899 
John J. Carr and Maggie Ray married 28Dec1902 
aaud Ray and Brownie FINNELL I married 2S Mar 1907 

NOTES: 
1. Nancy Brown FINNELL, b. 23 Aug 1886 the daughter of Rev John Calvin FINNEU and 
Willie Greer FINNELL SEE also Rnvend Daniel Brown of Culpeper County, Vuginia and 
Allied FamU/.es Webster Finnell McCain Ptmbetton;by Colonel Woolsey Finnell, SR,page 
48 and The Reddin Families; by W.M. Redditt,JR,1965 page 23-24 



37 

THE GEORGE ANDREW FINNELL FAMILY BIBLE 

Submitted by Patricia Finnell of Denver, Colorado. The location of the original Bible is not 
known at this time (1992). Received were copies of two FAMILY RECORDS pages from 
the Bible. 

Pagel 
DoJphus D. FINNELL b. 9 May 1822, Hawkins Co,TN; m. 20 Jan 1850 1 

Nancy C. FINNELL b. 31 May 1826, McMunn Co,TN 2 

Marget nNNEll b. 14 Oct 1850, Randolph Co,NC; m. 14 Feb 1870 3 

Mwy E. FINNELL b. 12 Dec 1850 Bradey Co,TN; m. 12 Seep 1867 4 

Martha E. FINNELL b. 30 JuJy 1853, Bradley Co.TN; m. 7 Nov 18n s 
William R. FINNELL b. 18 Oct 1855, Bradley Co,TN 6 

John W. FINNELL b. 19 July 1858, Bradley Co,TN 
Nancy C. FINNELL b. 10 Mar 1861, Muny Co,GA 7 

George A. FINNELL b.4 Oct 1863, Bradley Co,TN; m. 18 JuJy 1885 ' 
Emma L FINNELL b.24 May 1866, Sangamon Co, IL; d. 14 Jul 1880 11 

Albert D. FINNELL b. 27 Dec 1870, Sangamon Co,IL to 
Eva J. FINNELL b. 24 Dec 1874, I.¥on Co,KS 11 

William A. Hockett b. 26 Aug 1856 Waian (?) Co.IN; m. 7 Nov 1sn 
Mary E. FINNELL b. 30 Dec 1865, Taylor Co.IA; m. 18 Jul 1885 12 

Wilber E. FINNELL b. 30 July 1886, Lyon Co,KS 
Elsie M. FINNELL b. 1 Nov 1887, I.¥on Co,KS 
Flossie A. nNNEll b. 13 May 1890, 4'on C:O,KS; d. 24 Aug 1891 
Otis A. FINNEU b. 1 Jan 1893, Lyon C:O,KS 
Gladys E. FINNELL b. 23 Apr 1896, 4'on C:O,KS 

PAGE2 
George A. FINNELL b. 4 JuJy 1863, Bradley C:O,TN; m. 18 Jul 1885 ' 
Mary E. Coot b. 30 Dec 1865; m. 18 July 1885; d. 6 Aug 1904 12 

Wilber E. FINNELL b. 30 July 1886, Lyon Co,KS 
Elsie M. FINNELL b. 1Nov1887,Lyon C:O,KS; m.12 Feb 1913; d. 27 Feb 1919 13 

Flossie A. FINNELL b. 13May1890,Lyon Co,KS; d. 24Aug1891" 
Otis A. FINNELL b. 1 Jan 1893, I.¥on C:O,KS 13 

Gladys E. F'INNEIL b. 23 Apr 1896, L¥on Co.KS 13 

Thomas Reeder Byram b. 19Dec1826, Tama C:O,IA; m. 14 Feb 1886; d. 23 July 1901 
Ida M. FINNELL b. 27 Oct 1869, Hamilton C:O,IN; m. 14Feb1886 15 

Ethel Minnie Byram b. 29 Dec 1889,Lyon Co,KS; m. 11Dec1905; d. 26 Dec 
Edna May Byram b. 6 July 1896, I.¥on Co,KS; d. 24 Oct 1896 



38 

Jennie B. Byram b. 19 Sep 1900 
Olen A FINNELL b. 15 Sep 1906, Pueblo Co,00 15 

Russell D. FINNELL b. 9 May 1908, Pueblo Co,Co 1
' 

Ira B. FINNELL b. 19 Aug 1910, Pueblo Co.CO; d. 16 Jan 1920 17 

Angeline M. nNNEu. b. 1914; d. 1 Jan 1917 17 

NOTES: 

1. d. 14 Oct 1905, burial Cottonwood Cemetery.rural Lyon Co,KS. The obitumy in the 16 
Oct 190S issue of ~ Emporia GllZltlle 
2. The first wife of Dolphus D.; she died in Sangamon Co,n. Maiden name Perkins 
3. The second wife of DoJphus D .. Maiden name Hoover. Shed. 22 may 1906, burial 
Cottonwood Cemetery,rural Lyon Co,KS. Obituary in the 23 May 1906 issue of~ Emporia 
Daily~. 
4. m. Joseph S. Anderson at Springfield,IL; d. 26 Apr 1911, burial Cottonwood 
Cemetery,rural Lyon Co,KS 
S. m. William A Hockett; d. Nov 1909 
6. m. 7 Mar 1878 to Adella Andenon; d. 1 Aug 1940 
7. m. Cuistopher H. Tweedy, 17Aug1881,Bmporia, KS; d. 4 Aug 1943, burial Mapelwood 
Cemetery, Emporia. KS 
8. d. 10 Dec 1958, burial Memorial Lawn Cemetery, Bmporia,KS 
9. burial Cottonwood Cemetery, rural L)'OD Co,KS 
10. d. 30 June 1942, burial Cottonwood Cemetery.rural L)'On Co,KS. Obituary in the l July 
1942 issue of~ Emporia Daily GllZ!tlle; m. 4 Jan 1893 Emporia.KS to Dora Belle Baker 
11. d. S Oct 1875,burlal Cottonwood Cemetery,rural Lyon Co,KS; the dau. of Dolphus & 
Margaret F'mnell 
12. The first wife of George A Finnell; d. 6 Aug 1904,burial Mapelwood 
Cemetery,Bmporia,KS 
13. Clilldren of George A & Mmy Bllen (Cook) F'mnell 
14 Dau. of George A, &: Mmy Ellen (Cook) Finnell; burial Cottonwood Cemetery,rural 
Lyon Co,KS 
15. Second wife of Oeoigc A Finnell; d.14 Mar 1952, burial Mapelwood cemetery, 
Emporia.KS; Her first husband was Thomas Reeder Byram. 
16 alildren of George &: Ida May Finnell 
17. Cilldren of George & Ida May Finnell; burial Memorial Lawn Cemetery, Bmporia,KS 

This Finnell Family is not In Salmon's ~ FlnMll Gmealogy. Dolphus D. Finnell is the 
possible son of William Finnell a early family in Hawkins Co,'IN 



FINNEIL CEMETERY 
FROHJ' ROYAL, VIRGINIA 

39 

The cemetery is located on the old Beef Cattle Research Center on Highway 522 out side 
Front Royal. The property was obtained by tho Army in 1911 for the Army Remount Station 
and Jater called the Aleshire Q.M. Depot. The cemetery is located within the building 
complez of the C.enter and is enclosed by a stone wall built by BJ<., Oct 1, 1914. 

18 rough field stones were counted that seem to mart graves, one is believed to be the grave 
of Reuben FINNELL, a Revolutionary War Soldier and Methodist Minister,wbo died in 
1823. One stone is broken and the top half is missing. 

Copied 9July1971 by Arthur Louis Finnell 

Hanson FINNELL / eon of I Alennder & Catherine FINNELL I died Feb 12th 1856 / age 
33 yrs 
Warren FINNELL I son of Reuben Ellis & Vienna FINNELL I who died Oct 1831 in the 
12th year of bis age 
Reuben E. PINNELL I l 790 • 1843 
and bis wife Vienna Russell/ 1798 • 1868 (both on same stone) 
Frances B. /wife of Wllliam J. Oanaham I bom April 15,1827 I died May 19,1861 
William Hanson/ son or Hiram & Maiy Pulliam I died Sep 24, 1854 /aged 8 years 3 months 
8 days 
Caroline I wife of Jacob Hedman I died April 27, 1856 I Aged 48 yrs. 4ms. 2dys 
Mollie Hanson I dau of H __ & Jonatb Ann Gardner I bom Sep 10,1854 /died June 19, 
185.S I aged 9mos, 9dys 
Robbie A I onJy son of J.B. & O.H. Gardner I d.Junc 23,1853 I Aged Jtmos & 24 days 

NOTES: 
Reuben Ellis FINNEU the son of Reuben l'INNELL, Their Farm was located at this site 
in Compton Gap. Reuben Ellis married Vienna Russell in 1816 

Mary F.(C.) FINNELL married Hiram Pulliam, she was the daughter of Alexander 
PINNELL,Sr (see Warren County Deed Book F page 75) 

Hanson F1NNEU manicd 17Aug1852 Maiy l'INNELL. she the daughter of Reuben Ellia 
FINNELL. (see Warren County Deed Book 0, pages 335-336). 

lA>WBa Hockman was Louisa Cine, the daughter of Dr John K. Cine and Henrietta 
PINNELL, and in tum the grand daughter of AleJBDder PINNELL,Sr. The Hockman burial 
in the cemetery may be some of her descendants. 



40 

PINNELL CIMEDRY 
LODAR ROAD, JACKSON TWP, COSHOCTON COUNTY, omo 

This small and abandoned family Cemeteay is located in Jacbon Township.Copied in July 
1971 by Arthur Louis FmncU 
OaJy Three stones were found here.but there were several field stones arranged to indicate 
po88l°ble other burials here. 

Thomas PINNELL I died Mar 21, 1868 / aged 66 )'Cars I 

Nancy I wife of Thomas l'INNEIL I died Feb 27, 1851 / aged 50 years 2 

Cllarles W. FINNELL I died Oct 20, 1854 / aged 37 years , 

NOTES: 
l. Thomas Finnell,bJn VirginJa the son of Reuben Finnell and bis second wife Sarah 
Ashfold Mitchell. Came to Ohio from near Front Royal, VA in 1830 with the Compton and 
Ric:teus Families. Thomas manied second in Wanen Co.,VA to Catherine Menefee 
O>mpton, 9 Feb 1852 by z.J. Compton. Pun:hased land in Section 10, Jackson 
Twp.Coshocton Co,OH in 1835 
2. Nancy, wife of Thomas was the daughter of George and Sarah Duke Compton of 
Culpeper Co., VA 
3.Clwles W. l'INNELL,thc oldest son of Thomas and Nancy,married 27 Oct 1843 to Delia 
Wright by linus Gilbert, Baptist Minister in Coshocton Co.,OH. Usted as a Wagon mater 
in the 1850 census Pike Twp, Coshocton Co.,OH 

FINNELL Tombstone Victor, Poweshiek Co.,JA 

ID 1867 a photograph was taken of an old tombstone found as part of a step in front of the 
train depot at Victor, Iowa. 1be stone reads: 

Delia I wife of W. PINNEUJ died Oct 15 187 O I age 56 years 1 month 
The original stone was broken and the last number of the year can not be read. Burial fs 
believed in the Guernsey, Poweshiek Co.,IA Cemctcay Is shon distance south. The Gurensey 
Cemeteiy contains the burials of two of her grandcbidren in Jot 22S 

Absalon P./SDD ofW.H. (William Hemy)andM.J. (Maly Jane) FINNELL/died Oct 
8 1878 / aged 4yrs 7mos 6clays 

Johnnie M. / SDD ofT.1. [l'homas Jefferson] and MA [Malinda Anne) PINNELL/ 
died Mar 22,1877 I aged lyr 18d 



41 

FINNELL· HURT CEMETERY 

A small abandond Cemetery in a old t:DVI pasture located near Mt Airy, Randolph Coonty, 
Missouri. Copied and photographed in June 1992 by Everett LeveJJ 

Hun (or Hunt), Anna I wife of Joshua I died June 9, 18SS I aged 69yrs lmo 7dys (this was 
(the only stone found i.oside a 12 foot square stone enclosure) 

Alexander, Martha I wife of J. I born 1829 I died Oct 16,1858 
ss , VIOia I dau of J.& M. / born Sep 16,1852 /died Sep 1858 
ss , John I born Feb 13, 1807 I died Oct 16, 1891 
ss , James Alemnder I Elizabeth I wife of J. Alexander I Lucinda I Dau of J.& E. 

Alexander (all on one stone i.oside a high iron pie.ken fence) 

FINNELL, Charles I VA Troop I Rev War 1 

Se818, loho / 10 N.C. MU I Rev War 

NOTE: 
1. Cwles PINNELL, b. 1762, Orange Co., VA the SOD of William & Jane Porter FINNEIL; 
m. 2S Jul 1786 to Lucy FINNELL, the dau of Simon FINNELL in CuJperer Co., VA d 1842 
in Rudolph Co,MO. Served from Culpeper Co.,VA in three seperatc companies of 
Vuginia Troops from 1778to1781. Was also a Baptist Cergyman in Silver Creek twonablp, 
Raodolpb Co.,MO 

PINNELL CEMETERY 
BOONE COUN'IY, KEN'I1JCKY 

A lone stone located on top of O'Rourtc Hill on Big Booe Road, Boone Co.KY 
Nancy I Wife of Benjamin PINNELL I born Mar 25,179'2 I died June 25, 1851 

NOTE: 
Nancy is possibly the Nancy McCay who married Benjamin FINNELL,Ir in Boone Co.,KY. 
Bond issued 14May1816,Boadsmao was Thomas McClay 
1be 1850 Census for Boone Co.,KY lfa1B on pages 14S-14SR (42142) 
Benjamin PINNEll. age 66ym cmpcnter born VA 
Nancy 58 KY 
James G. 2S KY 
TboB. S KY 



42 

PINNEO. CIMETEllY 

Located in NE quarter Section 32 1WP S4 Range 16 CHARITON Co,Missouri. Go east 
of Salisbwy on Hlgbway 24, about 4 1/2 miles from junction of highway 129 N., cemeteiy 
is about 114 mile north of highway in a field. You can drive to the cemetery but only through 
a~drive. 
Copied 2S April 1982 by Robert and May (Bartee) Couch 

Thanks to Mr and Mm Couch for pcnnisaion to republish this list. 

Shemwell, Nannie Cllerry / 28 May 1875 I 26 Feb 1938 /wife of M.L 
, Martin l.Alther I 17 Apr 1869 I 20 JuJ 1947 

Canotc, James N. / 26 Aug 1882 / 3 Aug 1939 
, Cecil W. / 20 Aug 1890 

Flickinger, John/ 1887-1963 
Wallace, Moss A / 8 Feb 1865 I 8 Mar 1926 

, Ollie B. / 16 Dec 1871 I 1964 
Wallao:, Manic V. / 4 Jun 189S I d.27 Jun 1897 I dau of MA & OD. 
Davidson, 1. / d.30 Apr 1882 / age 37y 9m 2d 
DeDDis. Franccs / 1866-1943 

, Obed/ 1863-1928 
Canote, Cart C. I 4 Apr 1850 / 16 Mar 1922 

, Hattie 1. / 23 Jul 1860/12Aug1940 
Canotc, Carencc L / 9 Sep 1899 / 21 Jul 1900 /son of C.C. & HJ. 
Caaote, Walter T. / d. 3 May 1885 /age 2y 9m Id/ BOD of c.c. & HJ. 
Canote, Edda LI d. 31 Jul 1882 /aged lyr 6m 2d /son of HJ. & C.C. 
Hurt, W.B. I 22 May 1841 / 29 Jan 1923 

, Mellaena / 2 Jun 1851 I 4 Nov 1913 
Hurt, J. Alvin/ 4 Feb 1888 / 16 Feb 1898 /son of W.B. & M. 
Hurt, Joe L I 2 Jan 1869 / 13 Jun 189S 
l.AISber, John L / 3 Ian 1857 / 4 Jun 189S 
P.astio, Wm P. / 1Oct1849 / 2 Iul 1898 
Eastman, Sarah F. I d. 2 Jun 1884 I age 30y 3m 4d I wife of Wm 
Lusher, Emely A I d.22 Dec 1879 I age (?] I wife of LouJs 
Markland, Willie I d.14 Oct 1879 / age 13y Sm 3d /BOD of Wm H. & MA 
Hurt, Eddy B. I d.8 Dec 1872 / age 2m Ud 
Lusher, Emma I d. Nov 1865 I age 2yrs I dau of L & B. 
Harrelson, Mary B. / d. Mar 1866 /age 2m 17d I dau of AI. & MA 
West, Mary I d. Nov 1880 I age 37 yrs . 
Harelson, Martha F. / d. 20 Sep 1882 / age Uy Um 8d I dau of A & P. 
Boyd, Emma Id 2S Dec 1882 / age 18ym 9m 18d I wife of J.B. 
Harison, Andrew H. I d.21 Dec 1875 I age 31yrs 



Dennis, Leslie I d. 11 Aug 1890 I age 3 mos I SOD of D. & P .E. 
Tillotson, Hattie S. / 1876-1960 
Tillotson, W. Joseph/ 1838 - 1930 

, Martha/ 1840 - 1919 5 

Tillotson, Fannie I d.11May1883 /age 19yrs I dau of Joseph & Martha 
Lusher, Emily A. I d. 22 Dec 1879 I age Sty 7m 4d 

, Luther Id. 30 Oct 1904 /age 92y 9m 14d 
Tillotson, Thos Pct/ 1866 · 1935 

, Mary Della / 1878 - 1928 
Tillotson, B. lrene / 1908 - 1947 
Prather, James L. / 5 Oct 1877 I 8 May 1954 / Father 

, Mary B. / 7 Aug 1879 / 15 Dec 1943 I Mother 
Philpott, Milton L. / 20 Aug 1874 / 21 Dec 1948 

, Minnie S. / 28 Apr 1887 I 3 Nov 1967 
Vaughn, Edna Mae / 1912 -

• Earl / 1905 - 1982 
Vaughn, Fannie Sue/ 15 Jan 1902 / 25 Aug 1976 
Vaughn, Susie / 1877 - 1949 

, Samuel/ 1871 - 1934 
FINNELL, Lydia F. / 1899 - 1928 
FINNELL, Wm A/ 17May1871/6Apr1955 

, Selma / 19 Oct 1878 / 21 Jun 1976 
FINNELL, John H. Id. 25 Nov 1872 / age 8y 7m 21d /son of W. & S. 
FINNELL. Sarah I d. 7 Apr 1874 I age 37y 7m 6d I wife of Wm 2 

FINNELL, Sarah Francis I 31 Aug 1837 I 7 Apr 1874 2 

also on the above stone 
, Wm/ 6 Sep 1836 / 15 Sep 1917 1 

, Sarah Jane/ 31 Aug 1841 / 15 May 1989 / age S6y Sm 14d ' 
FINNELL, Charlie H. / 29 Oct 1879 / 26 May 1901 
FINNELL, Nannie L. / 12 dee 1876 / 8 Dec 1949 I Sister 
Tillerson, Cora E. / d. 24 Oct 1886 /age 7m ltd I dau of J.M. & M.F. 
Burton, Frances/ 1 Mar 1874 / 25 Nov 1955 

, Elbert / 15 Apr 1884 / 22 Jan 1949 
Hurt, Oara Mabel / 21 Dec 1888 / 4 Apr 1966 

, Oliver Osten / 22 Jul 1888 / 1 Feb 1978 
Hurt, Joel C. / 26 Mar 1846 / 8 Jul 1935 

, Fannie K. / 30 Jan 1863 / 20 Aug 1942 
Hurt, M.W. / 18 Apr 1813 I 30 Jan 1853 

, Emeline 0. / 20 Jan 1819 / 29 May 189S I wife 
Hurt, Chris C. / 15 May 1857 / 24 Dec 1930 

, S. Catherine / 18 Nov 1861 / 21 Dec 1930 
Hurt, Oiarles I SOD of Mr and Mrs C.C. 
Hurt, Allen I son of Mr and Mrs C.C. 
Hurt, Infant son of Mr and Mrs C.C. 

43 



44 

Hun, lDuvfsa / 29 Nov 1876/4Apr1968 
Hurt, James Martin / 2 Dec 1878 / 21 May 1952 

• Ida Gertrude / 18 Jan 1882 / 8 Feb 197S 
Waterfield, Annie Hurt/ 1 Mar 1875 / 25 Dec 1945 

, Flemon lee / 18 Aug 1869 / 26 Aug 191S 
Waterfield, Lawrence A./ 12 Nov 1914/14 Feb 1915 I SOD of F. Ia&: Annie 
Hun, Jasper I 8 Feb 1851 / 1 JuJy 1911 

• Sarah F. / lS Oct 1863 / 28 Sep 1942 
Hurt. Marion / 2 Feb 1852 / 11 Jan 1890 I wife of B.1. 
Hun, Jamea / 1870 - 1875 
Hun, Mamie / 1878 - 1884 
Hun, Susie / 1885 - 1885 
Hun, Allee / 1882 - 1891 
Hurt, lJsc:ar / 1880 • 189S 
Hurt, Mattie/ 1899 -1900 

• Lestie / 1901 - 1904 
McHargue, Frances / 28 Dec 1830 / 17 Apr 1914 
T'lllerson, Oscar/ 10 Jan 1871 / 6 Jun 1888 /son of G.W. &: E. T. 
Tillerson. Eleanor T. / 17 Mar 1851 / 3 Apr 1936 

, Geo. W. / 10 Ian 1841/ 3 Feb 1908 
Tillemon, Infant of CB. & Maiy L 

, Virgil / 1 Mar 1903 / 26 Mar 1903 
, Twins / 6 May 1898 

FINNELL. Edward/ 26 Sep 1880 / 23 Dec 19SO' 
FINNBl.L, Luther / 16 May 1877 I 28 Dec 1949' 
FINNBl.L, Wm F. / 1863 • 1927 ' 
FINNB1.L, James L / 15 May 1871 / 7 Mar 1923 6 

, Mittie S. / 12 Aug 1871 / 4 Ian 1863 
FINNELL. Howell / 8 Jan 1838 / 12 Jun 1915 4 

, Maiy Susan / 11 Feb 1840 / 16 Jun 1911 / wife 
Freeman. Cyrus E. / 24 Jan 1858 / 22 Sep 1904 
Proffitt, ???? / 13 Sep 1856 / 10 Dec 1904 
Proffitt, l.othom / 22 Jul 1889/20Aug1902 /wife of W.B. 
Gunn, Maly U. / 22 Sep 1896 / 1 Nov 1897 I age ly lm 9d I dau of Moses & Eliza 
Gunn. Moses/ 2S May 1857/11Feb1931 

, Eliza I S May 1863 I 31 Jul 1948 

NO'l'FS: 
1. William FINNBl.L, the son of Morgan and Margaret Gross FINNEIL 
2. The first wife of William FINNElL 



4!5 

3. The second wife of William FINNEUL 
4. Howell FINNELL, the son of Morgan and Margaret Gross FINNBlL 
S. Martha, the daughter of Morgan and Margaret Gross FINNBlL and wife of W. Joseph 
T'dJotson 
6. sons of Howell and Mary Susan (-) FINNBU. 

FINNELL CEMETERY D 
Located in the northeast comer of the SW quarter, section 26 'IWP 53, Range 18. Start at 
the intemec:tion of U.S. Highway 24 and MO State Route KK,cast of ~e. Go south 
on KK about 3 miles to a gravel road. Go west on gravel road about 700 yards to the Belle 
Kistler farm. The cemetel)' is located southwest of the fann house about 450 yards. 'Ibis 
would be about SO yards west and slightly south of the center of the section. 
Copied 8July1984 by Robert and May (Bartee) Couch 

Thanb to Mr &: Mrs O>uch for allowing these records to be reprinted here. 

All the stones are down and ecattered, most stones broken. 

(bottom of a base stone-top missing) 
footstone: c.H.F. (possible Charles H. FINNEIL] 
FINNELL, Top missing / 7 Nov 1800 I d.31 Oct 1864 /married 22 Oct 1820 1 

a sandstone marker ? 
Nicb, W"dliam I d. S Dec 1872 / age 49y Sd 
FINNELL, William J. / d. 20 Jun 1857 I age ldy /son of P. &: AJ . 

• Benjamin J. Id. 18 JuJ 186- / age 3weeb / son of P. &: AJ. 
, Irrena? Id. May 1858 /age 2m lSd (stone chipped) 
, Infant I d. 20 Jun 1860 I age ld I dau of P. &: AJ . 
• Samuel D. Id. 24 Feb 1864 / age lyr 2m /SOD P. &: AJ. 

Beckel [U.or O.] lmer, Elmira 0. / d. Mar 18SO I age frf l lm lOd I dau of W.T. &: Elizabeth 
Bowling, James / 22 Dec 1854 I age about 28yrs 
3 large base stones 
footstonc RB. 
Day, Aaron C. / 17 Jan 1798 / 20 Mar 1867 /age 69y 2m 3d I manied 9 Mar 1820 

The following stones are north of the other stones: 
Canney, Sallie I d. 29 May 1881 I age 20y Sm 2d I wife of John 
Footstone: LC. E.D.B. ? .C. 
Canney, [or Canny), Frank L I d. 2 Apr 1881 I age 6m 7d / son of J.&: S. 



46 

(top of this stone missing) /d. 20 May 1871 [?]I age 30y Sm 17d 
broken stone reads only 19 days 
part of an old stone - unn:adable 

The area Is large with stones far apart, may have been more stones at one time?) 

The following stone is at the home of Belle Kistler, but from this cemetery 
Dinsmore, Infant dau of S.& V. / d ts Jan 1877 I age 16 days 

(We were told one tombstone bad been moved to the Asbury Cemetery) 

(The following stones are at the home of Fletcher Parb) 
FINNELL, Sarah C. / d. 4 Jan 1853 / dau of Abner & Rebecca J. /age 12y 19d' 
FINNELL, awtcs H. / 'J:l Dec 1830 / 'J:l Feb 1859 / aon of Abner ' 

NOTES: 
1. POBBlbly the stone for Abner FINNBIL who was killed 31 Oct 1864 by "the Militia" for 
being a Southern supponer during the CiYil War. Abner the son of Rev Omlcs FINNELL 
and his wife ~ FINNBlJ... Abner manied 22 Oct 1826 in Oiariton Co.,MO to Rebecca 
J. Parb. 
There is a stone also in the Asbwy Methodist Cemetery for Abner and his wife that reads: 

FINNELL, Abner Id 31Oct1864 /age 63yra Um 24d 
, Rebecca I d.21 Nov 1888 I age 77ym tOm I wife 

2. I am not sure who the parents listed are 
3. Sarah and Olarles are the children of Abner FINNBU. and his wife Rebecca J. Parts 



-A-

ALEXANDER 
E., 41 
Elizabeth, 41 
J •I 41 ( 2) 
James, 41 
John, 41 
Lucinda, 41 
H. I 41 
Martha, 41 
Viola, 41 

ALLPHIN 
Albert Alonzo, 30 
Benjamin, 30 
Benjamin B. 1 30 
George Edwin, 30(2) 
James Julis 1 30 
Margaret Ellen, 30(2) 
Mary Terry, 30 
Hrs Charles, 30 
Nancy, 30 
Nora, 30 
Nora Frances, 30 
Ransom, 30(2) 
Sarah Eliza, 30 

ANDERSON 
Adella, 38 
Joseph S. , 38 
NANCY, 27 

-B-

BAKER 
Catherine, 30(2) 
Dora Belle, 38 
Edwin, 30(2) 

BARNES 
Edna Hae, 15, 26 

BARTHOLDY, 3 
BEACH 

Alice, 4 
Bessie, 4 
Dan, 4 
Edwin, 4 
Henry Dennis, 4 
Hr & Hrs H. D., 4 
Hr & Hrs Harry, 4 

BEAN 
Julianne, 2 

BECKELOIHER 
Elizabeth, 45 
Elmira G., 45 
W.T., 45 

BECKELUIHER 
Elizabeth 1 4 5 
Elmira G., 45 
W.T., 45 

BELL 
Clifford R. 1 4 1 5 
Jack Cantwell, 5 
Marjorie Louise, 5 

BENZ 
Elise Hazel Sterling, 

26 
BLOUNT 

Annie F., 4 
BOHON 

Grandfather, 18 
Grandmother, 18 
Martha D., 18(2) 

BOWLING 
James, 45 

BOYD 
Emma, 42 

BROWER 
Ruby Gail, 35(2) 

BURTON 
Elbert, 43 
Frances, 43 
Mary Ann, 27 

BUSH 
J ,8, I 18 

BYRAM 
Edna Hay, 37 
Ethel Minnie, 37 
Jennie E., 38 
Thomas Reeder, 37, 38 

-c-
CANNEY 

Frank L., 45 
John, 45 
Sallie, 45 

CA NOTE 
Cecil W., 42 

INDEX 



INDEX 

CANOTE (continued) 
Clarence L., 42 
Clark c., 42 
Edda L., 42 
Hattie J., 42 
James N., 42 
Walter T., 42 

CANTWELL 
Annia E., 4 
Annie, 4 
Camilla s., 4 
Camilla Stuart, 4 
Caroline, 4 
Catherine, 4 
Edna, 4(2) 
Edna Rundle, 4 
Fred, 4, 5 
Frederich, 4(2), 5 
Hezakiah, 4, 5 
Hezekiah, 4 
Howard, 4 
Kate, 4 
Katherine, 5 
Lena, 4 
Luther, 4, 5 
Luther L., 4 
Habel Day, 5 
Mary, 4 
Mary A. , 4 ( 2 ) , 5 
Mary Belle, 5 
Hr & Hrs W.W., 4 
William, 4(2), 5 

CARR 
John J., 36 

CARY 
Hrs, 4 

CASE 
Amanda, 29 
Delilah H., 29 
Francis Quinn, 29 
John, 27 
John Hoore, 29 
John Quinn, 29 
Joseph, 29 
Julia, 29 
Lewis Conner, 29 
Hary Elizabeth, 29 
Robert Fenwick, 29 
Sally Ann, 29 
Susan Elizabeth, 29 
Thomas Hooten, 29 
William Ray, 29 

CHAMBERS 
Elizabeth, 1, 2 

CHILTON 
Lucinda, 18 

Clacken 
Elbert, 34 

CLAN AH AH 
William J. , 39 

CLEEK 
Benjamin W., 33 
Effie, 33 
Effie S., 33 
Elizabeth, 33(2), 34 
Esau 1 33, 34 
Fannie H., 33(2) 
Frances Ann, 33 
John, 27, 33, 34(3) 
John Dudley, 33, 34 
John J,, 3312), 34 
John Jacob, 34 
John Jacobs JR, 33 
Lamira Jane, 33 
Hargaret Julia, 33 
Martha, 33, 34 
Martha (Patsy), 28 
Hartha Hildred, 33 
Haud, 33 
Haude N., 33 
Robert Finnell, 33 
Thomas Jefferson, 33 

CLINE 
Dr John K., 39 
Louisa, 39 

COMBS 
Claressa, 20 

COMPTON 
George, 40 
Henrietta, 11 
Nancy, 7, 8 1 9, 40 
Sarah Duke, 40 

COOK 
Mary E. 1 37 
Hary Ellen, 38 

COVEN 
Hrs Hacely, 4 

COYLE 
Clifford, 27 

CR UH BOUGH 
Corinne Finnell, 31 

DAVIDSON 
J •I 42 

DAY 

-D-

Aarom C., 45 



Habel, 4 
DEAN 

Arthur, 34 
DEEMS 

Isaac, 7, 15 
Mary J., 7 
Mary Jane, 16 

DENNIS 
Frances, 42 
Leslie 1 4 3 
Obed, 42 

DIN SHORE 
Infant Dau, 46 
s., 46 
v., 46 

DUKE 
Sarah, 40 

-E-

EASTIN 
Wm P., 42 

EASTMAN 
Sarah F., 42 

EGGLESTON 
Annie E., 5 

Eggleston 
Hr & Hrs, 4 

EGGLESTON 
William, 4 

EVANS 
Lucy, 25 

-F-

FINNELL 
A. Bartlett, 11 
A. W., 22 
A.G., 14 
A.J. I 45 
Abner, 35( 2), 46( 2) 
Abram Webb, 22 
Absalon P. 1 40 
Adalade W., 22 
Albert D., 37 
Alexander, 39(2) 
Alexander, SR, 39 
Alverah H., 14 
Angeline H., 38 
Ann F., 1 
Ann Frances, 1 
Ann Rebecca, 25 
Arnold Hatten, 13 
Artamecia, 27(2) 

Arthur Louis, 6 
Ashford B., 10, 11 
Ashford Bartlett, 11 
Bartlett A., 10(2) 
Belle, 4, 14 
Benjamin, 27, 41 
Benjamin J., 45 
Benjamin Jr, 28 
Benjamin Q., 27(2) 
Benjamin, Jr, 41 
Brownie, 36 
Burr, 3 
Bush, 13 
C.H. I 45 
Catherine, 8, 20, 39 
Catherine (Kitty) Ann, 

21 
Catherine C. , 1 
Charles, 2, 35, 41(2), 

46 
Charles A., 19(2) 
Charles Alexander, 18 
Charles H., 45, 46 
Charles Jefferson, 2 
Char 1 es W • , 2 , 7 , 15 , 

25(2), 40(2) 
Charles W. Jr, 25 
Charles W.Jr, 25 
Charles Wesley, 24(3) 
Clara L., 2 
Clarence Frank, 2 
Clay White 1 13 
Corinne, 31 
Cornelia, 6 
David Vance, 22 
Delia, 40 
Diantha Taylor, 35 
Dolphus, 38 
Dolphus D., 37 
Dudley, 12(2), 14 
E. I 22 
E.V. I 22 
Edna Hae Barnes, 26 
Edward, 44 
EdwinC., 1 
Edwin Chambers, 1 
Eliza, 23, 27(2) 
Eliza A., 1 
Eliza Jane, 18 
Eliza v., 17 
Eliza Virginia, 17 
Elizabeth, 1, 14, 22, 

28 
Elizabeth F., 17 

INDEX 3 



INDEX 

FINNELL (continued) 
Elizabeth Hamilton, 

22(2) 
Elizabeth S., 10 
Elsie H., 37(2) 
Emily, 1 
Emma L. 1 37 
Ethel May, 10(2) 
Eva G., 17 
Eva J,, 37 
Evander, 22(2) 
Evander I., 22 
Fannie, 14(2) 
Fanny 1 12 ( 2 ) 
Florence Malinda, 26 
Flossie A., 37(2) 
Fountain, 12(2), 

13(3), 14 
Frances, 17 
Francis Quinn, 29 
Franky, 27(2), 33, 34 
Franky Willis, 27, 28 
Frieda, 14 
George, 8, 38 
George A., 37(2), 38 
George Bennett, 26 
George H., 25 
George T., 2 
George Thomas, 2 
George Washington, 8, 

9' 11 
George Washington, Jr, 

5 
Georgia, 2 
Gertrude A., 14 
Gertrude Florence, 22 
Gilson Layton, 22 
Gladys E., 37(2) 
Glen A., 38 
Hanson, 39(2) 
Harry Wesley, 24(2) 
Henrietta, 39 
Howell, 44, 45 
Hugh, 14 
IdaH.,37 
Ida Hay, 38 
Infant, 45 
Ira 8., 38 
Irrena ?, 45 
Isaac N., 25 
Isia A., 22, 23 
Isia Alice, 22 
J ,w, I 19 
Jacob, 12(2), 14 

James, 13 
James A., 17 
James e., 2(2), 3 
James D., 3 
James G., 41 
James L., 44 
James William, 22(2) 
Jameson, 27 
Jameson H., 27, 28 
Jane, 13 
Jane E., 15 
Jane Porter, 41 
Jennie, 2 
Jesse E., 15 
Jesse Hamilton, 22 
John 1 12 , 1 3 ( 3 ) , 1 7 , 

21 
John A., 1(3) 
John Calvin, 36 
John Gaines, 30 
John H., 19, 43 
John Handy, 18 
John King, 28 
John L., 17 
John H., 15 
John W., 1, 2, 6 1 7, 

14, 18(3), 19(2), 37 
John William, 19 
John Wm, 2 
John, Jr, 13 
Johnnie H., 15, 40 
Jones, 12, 13 
Julia, 27(2), 28, 

29(2) 
Kate, 25 
Katherine, 12(2) 
Kathleen J., 15 
Katie, 13 
Kitty Ann, 12 
Kitty H., 18 
Lawrence Arthur, 26 
Layton G.F., 22 
Lenora Pearl, 10(3) 
Lizzie, 19 
Lottie, 13 
Lottie Lee, 10(2) 
Louise E., 24 
Louise Evans, 24 
Lucile White, 13 
Lucinda, 25 
Lucinda Chilton, 18 
Lucinda Clirinda, 18 
Lucy, 25, 35, 41, 46 
Lucy A. , 1 7 (2 ) 



Lucy Ann, 27(2) 
Lucy E., 24 
Luther, 44 
Lutie Lee, 19 
Lydia F., 43 
M.A., 15, 40 
M.J., 40 
Malinda A. Wolfe, 15 
Malinda Anne, 40 
Margaret, 25, 38, 44 
Margaret Gross, 45 
Marget, 37 
Marion, 1 
Martha, 27, 45 
Martha (Patsy), 27, 

28, 34 
Martha Bohan, 18 
Martha Bohon, 19 
Martha D., 19 
Martha E., 37 
Martha R., 17 
Mary, 9 , 12, 13 ( 2 ) , 

14, 15, 16, 39 
Mary Belle, 5 
Hary C. , 1 , 1 7 
Hary E. , 14, 3 7 ( 2) 
Mary Ellen, 38 
Hary Etta, 18 
Mary F. ( C. ) , 3 9 
Hary Jane, 40 
Mary R., 15 
Mary Susan, 44, 45 
Mary Woodman, 3 
Merlin, 22 
Minnie, 2 
Mittie S., 44 
Morgan, 44, 45 
Hrs Clyde, 10 
Mrs Hugh, 12 
Nancy, 40, 41 
Nancy Brown, 36 
Nancy c., 37(2) 
Nancy Compton, 7 
Nannie L., 43 
NELLIE, 13 
Nena Estella, 10 
Nimrod, 12, 13 
Nimrod L., 12 
Ola Blanch, 22 
Otis A., 37(2) 
P., 45 
Patricia, 37 
Penelopy, 32 
Penelopy Williamson, 

31(3) 
R.A., 22 
Rebecca, 31, 46 
Rebecca J., 31 
Rebecca Jane, 31 
Reuben, 25, 39(2), 40 
Reuben E., 39 
Reuben Ellis, 39(2) 
Reuben H., 17 
Richard, 27 
Robert, 27(3), 28, 29, 

33, 34(2) 
Robert J., 2 
Robert Marshall, 28 
Russell D., 38 
Ruth Hae, 26 
s .• 14 
s,w, 1 19 
Sadie, 3 
Sadie E., 19 
Sallie, 13 
Sanuel D., 45 
Sarah, 12, 13, 43, 46 
Sarah Francis, 43 
Sarah Jane, 43 
Sarah Menefee, 17 
Selma, 43 
Simon, 41 
Simpson, 12(3), 13(2), 

14 
Susan, 27(2) 
Susannah, 12 
Susie, 13 
T.F., 14 
T.J., 15, 40 
Tho B., 41 
Thomas, 7, 8, 9, 15, 

40(2) 
Thomas A., 17(2) 
Thomas J., 6, 7, 15 
Thomas Jefferson, 15, 

26, 40 
Thomas T., 17(3) 
Thompson, 32 
Thompson Nimrod, 31 
Townson, 14 
Vienna, 39 
Vienna Russell, 39 
Viola Winfred, 26 
Virgil C., 22 
w, 1 40 
W. D., 19 
w. Warner, 10 
W.H. I 40 

INDEX 5 



INDEX 

FINNELL (continued) 
Warner, 10 
Warren, 39 
Weeden, 27(2) 
Wheeler J. A., 15 
Wheeler James Arthur, 

26 
Wilber E., 37(2) 
William, 12, 13(2), 

14, 22(2), 23, 27(2), 
38, 41, 44, 45 

William Ashford, 25 
William B., 2, 3 
William Dudley, 18 
William H., 6, 7 
William Henry, 16, 40 
William J., 45 
William R., 37 
Williamson, 13 
Willie Greer, 36 
Wilma Mary, 13 
Wm, 43 
Wm A. 1 43 
Wm F., 44 
Zillah, 18 
Zillah L., 18 
Zillah Logan, 18 

FITCH 
Jesse J., 25 

FITZGERALD 
Hrs Wm A., 33 

FLICHINGER 
John, 42 

FOSTER 
Margaret G. 1 20 
Margeret G. 1 21 

FREEHAN 
Cyrus E., 44 

-G-

GARDNER 
G.H., 39 
J.B .• 39 
James, 7 
Jonath Ann, 39 
Robbie A., 39 

GARE INER 
James, 6 
Marget Ann, 6 

GARNER, 20 
GEIBEL 

Hrs, 4 
GIBBON 

George Allen, 24 
GIBBONS 

Charles Allen, 24(2) 
George Allen, 24 
Jean Finnell, 24 
Laura A., 24 
Nancy Scott, 24 
Page A., 24 
Page Alexander, 24 
Virginia Page, 24 
Virinia Page, 24 

GILL 
Charles E., 4 
Charles William, 5 
Dorothy Jan, 4 
James Patrick, 5 
Jeffrey Stuart, 5 
Virginia Francis, 4 
William, 4 1 8 
William Hynter, 5 

GLACKEN 
Elbert L., 33 

GREER 
Alexander, 8 
Allen, 8 
Ann Eliza, 8 
Arthur, 8 
Asa, 8 
Catherine, 5, 8(2) 
James, 8 
Jane, 8 
John 1 8 ( 3 ) 1 9 
Joseph, 8 
Lucy, 8 
Madison, 4, 8 
Hartin, 8 
Mary, 8 
Mary Ann, 8 
Newton, 8 
Sarah, 8(2) 
Silas, 8 
Willis, 8 

GRIGSBY 
Hamil ton, 20 

GROSS 
Margaret, 44, 45 

GUNN 
Eliza, 44 
Mary u., 44 
Hoses, 44 

-H-

HAMILTON 



Elizabeth, 22(2) 
James, 22 
Nancy Bixler, 22 

HANCOCK 
Catherine C. 1 

HANLON 
John A., 4 

HANSON 
H--, 39 
Jonath Ann Gardner, 39 
Hollie, 39 

HARLSON 
Andrew H. 1 42 
Martha, 42 

HARMER 
Hardin Roads, 24 
James Allen, 24 
Page Ann, 24 

HARRELSON 
Mary E., 42 

HAULSON 
Hr & Mrs J.A., 4 
Winiaford, 4 

HAVEL 
Catherine, 11 

HAYES 
Ann R., 25 
Henry S., 25(2) 

HEARN 
Donner L., 35 

HE LG ESH 
Marie Hilmina, 26 

HISLE 
Algin, 20 
Aljournal, 20 
Augustus, 20(2) 
Eliza, 21 
Fant Leroy, 20 
Fauntleroy, 20 
ff.John w., 20 
Hamil ton G., 21 
James, 20( 2) 
James Willis, 20 
John, 20 
John W., 20(2) 
John Wesley, 13 
Julia, 20 
Kitty, 20 
Kitty Ann, 20 
Leroy, 20 
Louis, 20 
Lucy, 20 
Mary Jane, 20 
o.w •• 20 

Owen W., 20 
Patry Ann, 20 
Sally, 20 
Wesley, 21 
William, 20 ( 2) 
Willis, 20(2) 
Younger, 20 

HOCKETT 
William A., 37, 38 

HOCKMAN 
Jacob, 39 
Louisa, 39 

HODKISS 
Harriet, 7 

HOFFMAN 
Isaac, 25 
Lucinda, 25 
Lucy Evans, 24(2) 

HOOVER 
Marget, 38 

HORTON 
Lennie D., 35 

HOSMAN 
George W. , 27 

HUNT 
Anna, 41 
Joshua, 41 

HUNTLEY, 2 
HURT 

Alice, 44 
Allen, 43 
Anna, 41 
Anna Lou, 35 
Annie, 44 
B.J., 44 
c.c .• 43 
Charles, 43 
Chis C., 43 
Clara Habel, 43 
Claud D., 35 
Eddy E., 42 
Eliza, 35 
Emeline O. 1 43 
Fannie K., 43 
Grant, 35 
Grant Burge, 35 
Ida Gertrude, 44 
Infant son, 43 
J, Alvin, 42 
James, 4 
James Hartin, 44 
Jasper, 44 
JoeL.,42 
Joel C., 43 

INDEX 7 



INDEX 

HURT (continued) 
John Abner, 35(3) 
Joshua, 41 
Leona Lillie, 35 
Lestie, 4 
Liscar, 44 
Little Hoses, 35 
Louvisa, 44 
H.W,, 43 
Mamie, 44 
Marion, 44 
Mary Alice, 35 
Hattie, 44 
Mellaena, 42 
Hoses, 35 
Oliver Osten, 43 
Ruby Gail, 35 
S. Catherine, 43 
Sarah F., 44 
Susie, 44 
W.B., 42 

-J-

JACOBS 
Elizabeth, 34 

JENKINS 
John, 36 

JOHNSON 
William u., 35 

JOHNSTON 
George W., 25 

-K-

KYLE 
Nena E., 10, 11 
Nena Estella, 10 
Robert, 11 

-L-

LEVELL 
Everett, 41 

LIVESAY 
Helen H., 24 

LONG 
Iowa, I. ( 2) 
Iowa I., 17 

LORE 
Catherine Greer, 8 
James, 8 

LUCAS 
Ben Thompson, 31(2) 

Edward J., 31(3) 
Edward Jr, 31(3) 
lrean Johnson, 31 
Le Wilna, 31(2) 
Matilda, 31 
Matilda Williamson, 31 
Rebecca, 31 
Rebecca Finnell, 31 
Rebecca Jane Finnell, 

31 
Sidney Thompson, 31 

LUSHER 
Emely A., 42 
Emily A., 43 
Emma, 42 
John L., 42 
Luther, 43 

-H-

McCLAY 
Nancy, 41 

McCONNELL 
Frank, 10 
Frank J., 10 
Maxine E., 10 
Maxine Elizabeth, 10 

HcHARGUE 
Frances, 44 

McNEIL 
Rebecca, 2 

McNUNE 
Agnes, 36 

MADDEN 
Hrs, 4 

MARKLAND 
Willie, 42 

MARSHALL 
Bladen, 4 
Calista, 27 
Jacob Charles, 15 

HENARD 
Albert, 36 

MENEFEE 
Catherine, 40 
John Sr, 17 
John Thomas, 17 
Sarah, 17(2) 

HILLER 
John, 17 

MITCHELL 
Joanna, 36 

Mitchell 
Sarah Ashford, 25 



HITCH ELL 
Sarah Ashford, 40 

HOR IN 
Hay Finnell, 31 

-N-

NICKS 
Wil 1 iam, 45 

NORMAN, 33 
Maude, 33, 34 
Willie, 33, 34 
Willie L., 33 

NORRIS 
Hamil ton, 20 
Martha, 20 

-0-

OLIVER 
Mary Frances, 12 

-P-

PARKS 
Rebecca, 35 
Rebecca J., 46 

PARRISH 
Richard E., 5 
Stephen Ralph, 5 

PERKINS 
Nancy C., 38 

PFEIFFER 
Rev H.H., 6 

PHELPS 
c, t 17 
G.M. I 17 
Gay H. 1 17 
J .A. I 17 
0, ? t 17 

PHILPOTT 
Hilton L., 43 
Minnie s., 43 

PLANT I 
Mary Ellen Sterling, 

26 
PRATHER 

James L., 43 
Mary 8., 43 

PROFFITT 
??, 44 
Lothorn, 44 

PULLIAM 
Hi ram, 3 9 ( 2 ) 

Mary, 39 
William Hanson, 39 

-Q-

QUINN 
Franky, 27 1 34 

-R-

RAY 
Alma Etta, 36 
Anna Sara, 36 
Clara, 36 
Claud, 36 
James Edward, 36 
James Walter, 36(2) 
Maggie, 36 
Skip Walter, 36 
Sol J., 36 

RAYHONDS 
Florence M.Sterling, 

26 
RICE, 33 

Effie, 33, 34 
John, 33, 34 
John William, 33 

RICKETTS 
Anthony, 11 
Elizabeth, 11 

RIELLY 
Eliza, 12 

ROBERTS 
Agnes, 16 
Daniel B., 27 
Elizabeth, 27 

ROSE 
Brothers, 10 

ROSS 
Rebecca, 7 

RUBENS, 2 
RUNDLE 

Mary A., 4 
RUSSELL 

Vienna, 39( 2) 

-s-

SABINS 
Anna, 16 

SAFFORD 
Hrsa.e., 13 

SCOTT 
Christine Ellison, 24 

INDEX 9 



INDEX 

SEARS 
John, 41 

SEELY 
Frank, 15 

SELSER 
Hr & Hrs E.O., 4 

SHANNON 
Hr & Hrs, 4 

SHAW 
Luke, 22 

SHEETS 
Viola Winfred Finnell, 

26 
SHEMWELL 

Hartin Luther, 42 
Nannie Cherry, 42 

SHY 
James Cloud, 18 
James H., 18 
Jennir Etta, 18 
Lena Fay, 18 
Hattie L., 18 
Willie J., 18(2) 

SIMMONS 
Mary F., 12 

SLEET 
8.K., 33 
Barnett K., 33(3), 34 
Dan Dudley, 33 
Fannie, 33(2) 
Fannie Cleek, 33 
Harold Daniel, 33 
James, 27 
Jane, 27 
John Harold, 33 
Lucille, 33 
Robert E., 27 
Sarah Carter, 27 

SNYDER 
Henry w., 6 
Ruth Evangline 

Sterling, 26 
STANSIFER 

Kattie, 33(2) 
STEPHENS, 13 
STERLING 

Florence, 26 
George Eugene, 26 
James A., 26 
James Arthur, 26 
James William, 25 
Marion Janette, 26 
Muriel Janette, 26 
Roger Duane, 26 

STEVENSON 
Elizabeth, 13 

STOKES 
Hrs Lee Duncan, 18, 20 

STONE, 13 
Daniel, 

SUESS 
Jacob Albert, 36 

SUITER 
Dillah, 1 
Elizabeth, 

SURRY 
Caty, 21 

SYKES 
Susie Finnell, 12 

-T-

TAPP 
Adelaide Withers, 22 
Phil le, 22 

TAYLOR 
Maurice W,, 35 

TEAGUE 
Marjorie, 17 

THOMPSON 
Irean Lucas, 31 
Jane, 31 

THORN 
Elizabeth, 25 
Elizabeth Burch, 17 

TILLERSON 
c.e., 44 
Cora E., 43 
E.T., 44 
Eleanor T, , 44 
G.W,, 44 
Geo W., 44 
Infant, 44 
Mary L., 44 
Oscar, 44 
Twins, 44 
Virgil, 44 

TILLOTSON 
B. Irene, 43 
Fannie, 43 
Hattie S., 43 
Martha, 43 
Mary Della, 43 
Thos Pet, 43 
W, Joseph, 43, 45 

TRAVERS 
Susan E., 2 

TUCKER 



Margaret, 7 
Margaret E., 15 

TURNER 
Bessie, 35 

TUTTLE 
Fanny, 12 

TWEEDY 
Christopher H., 38 

-u-

URIDGE 
MrsW.G., 13 

-v-
VAUGHAN 

Earl, 43 
Edna Hae, 43 
Fannie Sue, 43 
Samuel, 43 
Susie, 43 

-w-
WALLACE 

Manie V., 42 
Hoss A., 42 
Ollie B., 42 

WATERFIELD 
Annie, 44 
Annie Hurt, 44 
F. Lee, 44 
Flemon Lee, 44 
Lawrence A., 44 

WATSON 
Ethel Alberta, 10 
Grover C., 10 
Luciella Foster, 4 

WEBBER, 20 
Serlda, 20 

WEST 
Mary, 42 

WHALEY 
Laura Ann, 24 

WHITE 
Ellie W., 2 
Sarah Jane, 36 
Susan, 13 

WHITECOTTEN 
Margaret, 33 

WILLIAM 
John, 13 

WILLIAMS 

Hrs, 4 
WILLIAMSON 

David, 31 
Eddie F. 1 36 
Hu, 31 
Penelopy, 31 

WILLIS 
Jane, 20 

WILSON 
Charles R., 29 
Donna, 36 

WOLF 
Annie Alice, 36 
Malinda, 15 

WOLFE 
Christopher, 15 
John D., 7 1 15(2) 
Malinda, 15 
Malinda Anne, 7, 26 
Margaret E., 15 

WOODMAN 
Elizabeth ( } , 3 

WRIGHT 
Deli a , 7 , 15 , 4 0 

INDEX 11 




